
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS State of California

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los Angeles CA 90013 
(213) 576-7200 phone 
www. d gs.ca. gov/0 AH

Department of Genera! Services

r Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr.

November 01, 2018

Edward Avila
1621 West Cubbon Street
Santa Ana, CA 92703

Re: OAH Case Number 2018071120

Dear Edward Avila:

Enclosed is the Decision of the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) resulting from 
your fair hearing.

If you are not satisfied with the OAH’s decision, within six (6) months from receipt of this 
letter, you have the right to file a petition with the Superior Court of California, under Code 
of Civil Procedure section 1094.5, requesting a review of the entire proceedings. You may 
be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs if you obtain a decision from the Superior 
Court in your favor. In accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code section 19709, the 
court will not require you to pay a filing fee or post a bond; such petitions are entitled to 
preference in setting the petition hearing date. While you need not pay a filing fee, you are 
responsible for the costs of the record, which includes a transcript of the hearing, unless you 
produce a court waiver of fees and costs in which the Department of Rehabilitation will 
provide the record to you at no cost.

r
V-

If you would like additional assistance in filing a petition, seeking to reverse this Decision or 
in resolving any other issues with the Department of Rehabilitation, you may contact, 
Disability Rights of California, Inc. (DRC). DRC, through contract with the Department of 
Rehabilitation, and at no cost to you, provides applicants and consumers with advocacy 
sendees under the Client Assistance Program. You may reach your advocate by calling 
DRC's toll-free number: 1-800-776-5746 or 1.-800-719-5798 (TTY). For more information 
about the Department of Rehabilitation's Client Assistance Program, call 1-800- 952-5544 or 
1-866- 712-1084 (TTY), send an email to: capinfo@dor.ca.gov, or write to CAP at Post 
Office Box 944222, Sacramento California, 94299-9222.

Regional Offices

San Diego
1350 Front Street 

Suite 3005 
San Diego, CA 92101 

(619) 525-4475

Van Nuys
15350 Sherman Way 

Suite 300
Van Nuys, CA91406 

(818) 904-2383

Oakland 
1515 Clay Street 

Suite 206
Oakland. CA 94612 

(510) 622-2722

Sacramento
2349 Gateway Oak Drive 

Suite 6200
Sacramento, CA 95833 

(916) 263-0550/(916) 263-0880

mailto:capinfo@dor.ca.gov
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Sincerely,r
^Joseph McGaha 

Decision Typist
Office of Administrative Hearings

Enclosure *
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE

OAH No.: 2018071120Case Name: Avila, Edward

Joseph McGaha, declare as follows: I am over 18 years of age and am not a party to this action, 
l am employed by the Office of Administrative Hearings. My business address is 320 West 
Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los Angeles, CA 90013. On November 01. 2018,1 served a copy of the 
following document(s) in the action entitled above:

1,

DECISION

to each of the perspn(s) named below at the addresses listed after each name by the following 
melhod(s):
Trung Le
Orange/San Gabriel District 
222 S. Harbor Blvd., Suite 300 
Anaheim, CA 92805 
thJe@,dor.ca.gov;shan@dor.ca.gov 
VIA Email (E-Service)

Edward Avila
1621 West Cubbon Street
Santa Ana, CA 92703
avilaedward 1972@gmail.com
VIA Overnight Delivery and VTA Email (E-
Service)

Ignacio Alegre
DOR Santa Ana Branch Office 
790 The City Drive South, Suite 110 
Orange, CA 92868 
Ignacio.Alegre@dor.ca.gov 
VIA Email (E-Service)

Shelly Risby
REHAB HEARING/MEDIATION
Artn: Shelly Risby
Mediation & Fair Hearing Office
721 Capitol Mall
Sacramento, CA 95814
appealsinfo@dor.ca.gov
VIA Overnight Delivery and VIA Email (£-
Service)

[X] Overnight Delivery. 1 enclosed the above-described documents) in a sealed envelope or 
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses) listed above, and placed the envelope or 
package with overnight delivery1 fees paid at an office or a location regularly utilized for collection 
and overnight delivery by an authorized overnight delivery courier.

mailto:shan@dor.ca.gov
mailto:1972@gmail.com
mailto:Ignacio.Alegre@dor.ca.gov
mailto:appealsinfo@dor.ca.gov


X Electronic Transmission. Based on a court order or the agreement of the parties to accept 
service by electronic transmission, the document(s) were distributed to the person(s) by secure 
electronic transmission (OAH Secure e-File) with a notification and document link sent to the 
email address(es) listed above.

**-

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct. This declaration was executed at Los Angeles, California on November 01. 
2018.

/f—-~OoouSlgned by:

Jo?epK1®Saftas Declarant

r
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BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Fair Hearing Request of:

E.A.,
OAHNo. 2018071120Appellant,

vs.

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION,

Respondent.

DECISION

Jennifer M. Russell, Administrative Law Judge with the Office of Administrative 
Hearings, heard this matter in Santa Ana, California on October 5, 2018. Appellant E. A. 
represented herself.1 Sherri Han. District Operations Support Manager, and Leshelie 
Brueggeman, Qualified Rehabilitation Counselor and Senior Vocational Rehabilitation 
Counselor, represented respondent Department of Rehabilitation (DOR or the Department).

Testimonial and documentary evidence was received, the case argued and the matter 
submitted for decision on October 5, 2018. The Administrative Law Judge makes tire 
following Factual Findings, Legal Conclusions, and Order.

ISSUES

Whether the Department should grant appellant’s reqliest for an amended 
Individualized Plan for Employment.

1.

Whether the Department should fund appellant’s attendance at Trinity Law 
School in the amount of $56,000 per year for a period of five years.

2.

! Initials are used to protect Appellant’s privacy.



FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. Appellant is a 45-year-old man. In 2013, he earned a graduate degree in 
history from the University of Texas—Pan American (UTPA). Between 2013 and 2016, he 
served on the faculties of South Texas College and California State University, Channel 
Islands as an adjunct professor. Respondent reported to the Department that he left both 
institutions because his obsessive compulsive disorder “forced me to have an anxious brake 

(sic) down.’' (Exh. 2.)

2. On July 25, 2017, the Department notified appellant that he met the eligibility 
criteria for vocational rehabilitation, services. He presents with Obsessive Compulsive 
Disorder, Dyslexia, back pain, and a 17 percent reduction in motion of his right hand. Ihe 
Department additionally notified appellant that he had 90 days from the date of his eligibility 
determination to develop an Individualized Plan for Employment (IPE).

3. On August 22, 2017, appellant met with Department staff to develop his IPE. 
The Case Note memorializing that meeting documents that appellant “has chosen High 
School Teacher as his employment goal.”

He stated that he has done some research that there will be more opportunities 
to apply for LA Unified School District or other districts but Santa Ana 
Unified District. His previous teaching experiences and history were Adjunct 
Professor at South Texas College in McAllen, TX for 3 years and at California- 
State University Channel Island in Camarillo, CA for 4 months; therefore, he 
would like to use his transferable skills to look for a teaching position in 
secondary school in CA. . . . He stated that he has to take Geometry and 
Algebra to prepare for his CBEST2 test since he has struggled with math 
subject. T-Ie is planning to take these math classes at SAC this fall. After 
taking and passing the CBEST he will apply for a teaching position at Unified 
School District [sic]. He expects he will complete his plan earliest in August 
2018.

(Exh. 7.)

Appellant’s IPE lists appellant’s chosen employment goal as “Teachers 
Secondary School (25203100) Single-Subject Teacher.” The IPE memorializes appellant’s 

interest in teaching in high school as 'follows:

During our plan discussion, you expressed your interest of obtaining a high 
school teaching position. You have earned a MA degree in History at UTPA.
Your goal is to take and pass a CBEST test sometime after September 2017.

2 CBEST is the acronym for the California Basic Educational Skills Test.

3 “SAC” refers to Santa Ana Community College.

4.
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To prepare for the test, you are planning to take Geometry and Algebra since 
mathematics were [sic] your weak subjects. After passing the tests, you will 
be looking for work with the school district in the State of California.

(Exh. 6 at Page 3 of 12.)

Appellant's 1PE enumerates several steps, stages, or phases needed to reach 
his employment goal. They include, among other things, registering at Santa Ana 
Community College for the Fall 2017 semester to take math classes, participating ' 
internship program, obtaining a position as a trainee, taking and passing the CBEST, 
completing a subject matter program approved by the Commission on Teacher Credentialing, 
and passing the California Subject Examinations for Teachers (CSET) in a single subject 
matter.

5.

in an

Case Notes, dated September 1 and 18 and December 12, 2017, document 
appellant’s refusal to sign bis 1PE claiming that he needed more time to determine what 
course

6.

of action he wanted to take. For example:

He informed that he could not get into his class at SAC since it was too late 
and the class was full. He stated he has another plan to go getting his leaching 
credential. He does not want to attend his class at the junior college. He 
stated he has not committed anything yet... .

(Exh. 7.)

It appears from a December 13, 2017 Case Note that appellant ultimately 
affixed his signature to the IPE on December 13, 2017 although the IPE bears an. August 31,
2017 date. Among other things, the December 13, 2017 Case Note states, “Pie has signed his 
plan and agreed with all the terms previously discussed and stated on his IPE. 
be a single subject History teacher.” (Exh. 7.)

In spring 2018, appellant matriculated at Rancho Santiago Community 
College, where he enrolled in Mathematics for Liberal Arts. Appellant also enrolled in Legal 
Terminology and Legal Studies, two courses not provided for in his IPE, but which the 
Department nonetheless funded after admonishing him that in the future it would not fund 
the costs of courses for which there has been no prior Department approval. A January 26,
2018 Case Note documents that appellant enrolled in the two legal courses to “help him with 
his writing for the CBEST.” (Exh. 7.) On behalf of appellant, the Department paid Rancho 
Santiago Community College registration charges totaling $2,679.4

During an April 13,.2018 meeting with Department personnel, appellant 
announced his withdrawal from Rancho Santiago Community College. He was no longer 
interested in pursuing his stated IPE vocational goal of becoming a secondary or high school 
history teacher. Rather, be expressed interest in pursuing a graduate degree in social work.

4 The Department also provided financial support and services to appellant in the form 
of a laptop computer, software, printer, assistive technology devices, and books.

7.

He wants to

8.

9.
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Thereafter, the Department scheduled several meetings with appellant to discuss appellant’s 
vocational rehabilitation program, but appellant did not attend the meetings for a variety of
reasons.

By email dated July 14, 2018, appellant wrote the Department listing, among 
other things, the following requests:

1) I request for a five-year grant to pursue Law School.

2) I request for a new IEP [sic] that allows me to pursue $56,000.00 in grants 
to train for the law School Admission Test.

3) I request for $56,000.00 for tuition and expenses, each year.
a) I request for books, supplies, and expenses
b) I request for the cost of living for a family of seven
c) I request for the cost of tuition

10.

(Exh. 13.)

An August 6, 2018 Case Note documents that appellant told Department 
personnel that he “needed a law degree to win his law suites [sic] in South Texas College, 
State of Texas, Social Security and EEOC.” (Exh. 7.)

On August 8, 2018. appellant forwarded to the Department an email from 
Trinity Law School accepting him to its Juris Doctor program commencing Fall 2018 and 
directing him, among other things, to complete financial aid applications or documents. 
Trinity Law School subsequently provided appellant with-a formal acceptance letter on 
August 10. 2018.

11.

12.

At the administrative hearing, appellant testified that, for three weeks up to 
September 25, 2018, he attended Trinity Law School to “try it out.” According to appellant, 
he attended classes in torts, criminal law, and contracts, and he read the books and did the 
homework. He maintains that his attendance at Trinity Law School was disrupted because 
the Department would not fund the cost of tuition in an amount totaling $56,000 per year. 
Although not clearly or precisely articulated, appellant appears to argue that the 
Department’s refusal to fund the cost of his attendance at Trinity Law School amounts to a 
breach of contract. (See Exh. A.)

Appellant offered a September 25, 2018 email from a Trinity' Law School ^ 
associate dean confirming his acceptance “as a student in our FLEX Program for the Spring 
2019 semester.” (Exh. A.) Appellant also offered a September 26, 2018 letter identifying 
the reasonable accommodations Trinity Law School intends to provide him. (Exh. A.) 
Appellant additionally offered a manuscript or book proposal as evidence of his capabilities. 
(Exh. C.)

13.

14.
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The Department declined to fund the cost of appellant’s attendance at Trinity 
Law School for several reasons including that educational training to obtain a Juris Doctor 
degree is not written in appellant’s IPE, that appellant took over 20 years to complete the. 
graduate degree he holds in history, that appellant already possesses the necessary education 
and skill sets to obtain competitive, gainful employment, that further educational training is 
not necessary for appellant to secure entry level employment, and that appellant has not 
conducted an exhaustive search of the job market,

15,

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. Any applicant or client of the Vocational Rehabilitation or Independent Living 
Services programs who is dissatisfied with any action or inaction of the Department relating 
to the application for receipt of services, shall have an opportunity for a prompt 
administrative review by the supervisory staff of the Department and/or a formal hearing. 
(Calif. Code Regs,, tit, 9, § 7531, subd. (a).)

Appellant has tire burden of introducing evidence sufficient to demonstrate his 
by a preponderance of the evidence. (Caiif. Code Regs., tit. 9, § 7536, subd. (e).)

The purpose of an IPE is to provide a written plan of action and a statement of 
understanding regarding the rights and responsibilities of both the client and the Department. 
An IPE is developed jointly by the client and the rehabilitation counselor. An IPE may . 
include educational training to achieve a client’s vocational goals. (Calif. Code Regs., tit. 9, 
§§ 7128, 7130, 7131.)

2.
case

3.

In this matter, appellant’s IPE, dated August 31, 2017, which was produced 
after joint consultation between, appellant and his rehabilitation counselor, unequivocally 
identifies appellant’s vocational goal as secondary school teacher. To prepare appellant with 
the skills and qualifications necessary for suitable employment at the entry level, appellant’s 
IPE provides for educational training consisting of the mathematics courses he required for 
his success on the CBEST. .In the spring semester of 2018, appellant matriculated at Rancho 
Santiago Community College, where he enrolled in a mathematics course and, without the 
Department’s prior approval, two para-legal courses. On appellant’s behalf, the Department 
funded the costs of these courses in an amount totaling $2,679. But before the spring 
semester concluded, respondent abandoned the courses in which he was enrolled, including 
the mathematics course he need in preparation of the CBES f, and he declared his disinterest 
in pursuing the educational training necessary for him to achieve his stated vocational goal of 
becoming a secondary or high school teacher. Under these circumstances, respondent s 
conduct constitutes a termination of the educational training set forth in his IPE dated August 
31, 2017. (Calif. Code Regs., tit. 9, § 7159.)

Appellant seeks educational training to attain a Juris Doctor degree from 
Trinity Law School at a cost of $56,000 per year for five years. Training. ' ‘ ‘;
provided only to the extent necessary to facilitate achievement of a vocational objective or to

4.

5.
services are

5



client with the skills and abilities necessary to be a competitive candidate forprepare a
suitable employment at the entry level. (Calif. Code Regs., tit. 9, § 7149.) Appellant s 
vocational goal set forth in his 1PE is secondary or high school teacher. Appellant’-s IPE has 

provision requiring educational training for him to attain a Juris Doctor degree to facilitate 
his entry level employment in the legal profession. The Department is limited to providing 
services, including educational training, in accordance with the provisions of an IPE. (Calif. 
Code Reg's., tit. 9, § 7128.) To the extent that appellant seeks pursuing a vocational goal and 
concomitant educational training not provided in his IPE, appellant may, in collaboration 
with a Department vocational rehabilitation counselor, amend his IPE pursuant to established 
and codified procedures. (Calif. Code Regs., tit. 9, § 7130, subd. (a) (6) and (7).)

no

Even assuming that educational training to attain a Juris Doctor degree is 
required for appellant, the Department is prohibited from authorizing “training or training 
services provided by an institution of higher education unless a maximum effort has been 
made by tire client to secure grant assistance from other sources to pay in whole or in part the 
costs of such services.” (Calif. Code Regs., tit, 9, § 7197, subd. (b).) ‘“Maximum effort’ 
means a client’s specific actions which are necessary to establish eligibility and secure any 
similar benefits necessary to vocational rehabilitation.” (Calif. Code Regs., tit, 9, § 7197, 
subd. (a)(1).)5 The evidence offered at the administrative hearing establishes that Trinity 
Law School directed appellant, among other things, to complete financial aid applications or 
documents. No evidence offered at the administrative hearing addresses whether appellant 
has expended maximum efforts to establish his eligibility for and to secure financial aid to 
fund any educational training to attain a Juris Doctor degree. Appellant has not met his 
burden of introducing evidence sufficient to demonstrate by a preponderance of the evidence 
that the Department should fund his attendance at Trinity Law School in the amount of 
$56,000 per year for a period of five years.

6.

5 California Code of Regulations, title 9, section 7197 is consistent with and mirrors 
tire language of section 103 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973. In pertinent part section 103 
states:

Vocational rehabilitation services'provided under this title care any services 
described in an individualized plan for employment necessary to assist an 
individual with a disability in preparing for, securing, retaining, or regaining 

employment outcome that is consistent with the strengths, resources, 
priorities, concerns, abilities, capabilities, interests, and informed choice of the 
individual, including [\ . .^] (5) vocational and other training services, 
including the provision of personal and vocational adjustment services, books, 
tools, and other training materials, except that no training services provided at 

institution of higher education shall be paid for with funds under this title 
unless maximum efforts have been made by the designated State unit and the 
individual to secure grant assistance, in whole or part, from other sources to 
pay for such training.

(29U.S.C. § 723.)

an

an
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7. By reason of Factual Findings 1 through 15 and Legal Conclusions 3, 4 
and 5, cause exists for the Department to grant appellant’s request to amend liis IPE, 
which is dated August 31, 2017, consistent with the requirements of California Code 
of Regulations, title 9, section 7130.

8 By reason of Factual Findings 1 through 15 and Legal Conclusions 3, 5 
and 6. caus'e does not exist to grant appellant’s request that the Department fund his 
attendance at Trinity Law School in the amount of $56,000 per year for a period of 

five years.

ORDER

The Department shall conduct an assessment for determining whether 
appellant’s Individualized Plan for Employment, which is dated August 31,2017, should be 
amended to reflect any substantive changes in the employment outcome or vocational 
rehabilitation services to be provided.

1.

2. The Department shall not fund appellant’s attendance at Trinity Law School in 
the amount of $56,000 per year for a period of five years in the absence of any Individualized 
Plan for Employment requiring educational training for a Juris Doctor degree and in the 
absence of any showing that appellant has expended maximum efforts to establish his . 
eligibility for and to secure financial aid or grant assistance from other sources to pay, in 
whole or part, for such educational training.

DocuSigned by:November 1, 2018DATED:
■■"eacrazsMgjom. T--------------

JENNIFER M. RUSSELL 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings

NOTICE

This is the final administrative Decision in this matter. Each party is bound by this 
Decision. If dissatisfied with this Decision, an appeal must be made to the Superior Court of 
California within six (6) months after receipt of the Decision. The Client Assistance 
Program (CAP) is available to assist with the appeal. (Welf. & Inst. Code, § 19709; Code 
Civ, Proc., § 1094.5; Calif. Code Regs., tit 9, § 7358, subd. (b).)
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OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS State of California

Department of General ServicesGENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630, Los Angeles CA 90013
(213) 576-7200 phone
www.dgs.ca.gov/OAH

Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr.

November 01, 2018

Edward Avila
1621 West Cubbon Street
Santa Ana, CA 92703

Re: OAH Case Number 2018071120

Dear Edward Avila:

Enclosed is the Decision of the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) resulting from 
your fair hearing.

If you are not satisfied with the OAHU decision, within six (6) months from receipt of this 
letter, you have the right to file a petition with the Superior Court of California, under Code 
of Civil Procedure section 1094.5, requesting a review of the entire proceedings. You may 
be entitled to reasonable attorney’s fees and costs if you obtain a decision from the Superior 
Court in your favor. In accordance with Welfare and Institutions Code section 19709, the 
court will not require you to pay a filing fee or post a bond; such petitions are entitled to 
preference in setting the petition hearing date. While you need not pay a filing fee, you 
responsible for the costs of the record, which includes a transcript of the hearing, unless you 
produce a court waiver of fees and costs in which the Department of Rehabilitation will 
provide the record to you at no cost.

are

If you would like additional assistance in filing a petition, seeking to reverse this Decision or 
in resolving any other issues with the Department of Rehabilitation, you may contact, 
Disability Rights of California, Inc. (DRC). DRC, through contract with the Department of 
Rehabilitation, and at no cost to you, provides applicants and consumers with advocacy 
services under the Client Assistance Program. You may reach your advocate by calling 
DRC’s toll-free number: 1-800-776-5746 or 1-800-719-5798 (TTY). For more information

call 1-800- 952-5544 orabout the Department of Rehabilitation's Client Assistance Program.
1-866- 712-1084 (TTY), send an email to: capinfo@dor.ca.gov, or write to CAP at Post 
Office Box 944222, Sacramento California, 94299-9222.

__ Regional Offices

Van Nuys
15350 Sherman Way 

Suite 300
Van Nuys, CA 91406 

(818) 904-2383

San Diego 
1350 Front Street 

Suite 3005 
San Diego. CA 92101 

(619) 525-4475

Sacramento 
2349 Gateway Oak Drive 

Suite 6200
Sacramento. CA 95833 

(916) 263-0550/(916) 263-0880

Oakland 
1515 Clay Street 

Suite 206
Oakland, CA 94612 

(510) 622-2722

http://www.dgs.ca.gov/OAH
mailto:capinfo@dor.ca.gov


DECLARATION OF SERVICE

OAH No.: 2018071120Case Name: Avila, Edward

I, fose.nli McGaha. declare as follows: 1 am over 18 years of age and am not a party to this actio . 
oioved by the Office of Administrative Hearings. My business address is 3JJ West

Suite 630, Los Angeles, CA 90013. On November 01, 20.18,1 served a copy of theI am era 
Fourth Street, 
following document(s) in the action entitled above:

DECISION

to each of the person(s) named below at the addresses listed after each name by the following

method(s):
Trung Le
Orange/San Gabriel District 
222 S. Harbor Blvd., Suite 300 
Anaheim, CA 92805
thle@dor.ca.go v;shan@dor.ca.gov
VIA Email (E-Service)

Edward Avila
1621 West Cubbon Street
Santa Ana, CA 92703
avilaedward 1972@gmail .com
VIA Overnight Delivery and VIA Email (E-
Service)

Ignacio Alegre
DOR Santa Ana Branch Office 
790 The City Drive South, Suite 110 
Orange. CA 92868
Ignacio.Alegre@dor.ca.gov
VIA Email (E-Service)

Shelly Risby
REHAB HEARING/MEDIATION
Attn: Shelly Risby
Mediation & Fair Hearing Office
721 Capitol Mall
Sacramento, CA 95814
appealsinfo@dor.ca.gov
VIA Overnight Delivery and VIA Email (E-
Service)

M Overnight Delivery. I enclosed the above-described document(s) in a sealed envelope or 
addressed to the person(s) at the address(es) listed above, and placed the envelope or

location regularly utilized for collectionpackage
package with overnight delivery fees paid at an office^ 
and overnight delivery by an authorized overnight delivery courier.

or a

mailto:thle@dor.ca.go
mailto:shan@dor.ca.gov
mailto:Ignacio.Alegre@dor.ca.gov
mailto:appealsinfo@dor.ca.gov


[X] Electronic Transmission. Based on a court order or the agreement of the parties to accept 
service by electronic transmission, the document(s) were distributed to the person(s) by secure 
electronic transmission (OAH Secure e-File) with a notification and document link sent to the 
email address(es) listed above.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct. This declaration was executed at Los Angeles, California on November 01, 
2018.

DocuSigned by:

JosepTl^cffalia, Declarant
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Sincerely, 1

.7 •V/. •;?-r

Joseph McGaha 
Decision Typist 
Office of Administrative Hearings

U-'■/O'*

fs
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Case: 8:19cv613 Doc: 14

Edward Avila 
1621 W Cubbon Street 
Santa Ana, CA 92703
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Notice of Electronic Filing
The following transaction was entered on 10/1/2019 at 11:23 AM PDT and filed on 10/1/2019

Edward Avila v. State of California et alCase Name:

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADSCase Number:

Filer:

Document Number: [L4|

Docket Text:
MINUTES (IN CHAMBERS) (IN CHAMBERS) ORDER DENYING EX PARTE 
APPLICATION FOR GUARDIAN AD LITEM AND DISMISSING COMPLAINT WITH 
LEAVE TO AMEND by Magistrate Judge Autumn D. Spaeth: Plaintiff’s Application for a 
Guardian ad Litem [8] is denied. The Complaint is hereby dismissed with leave to amend. 
Plaintiff shall file a First Amended Complaint by no later than October 31, 2019. (kh)

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been electronically mailed to:
8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been delivered by First Class U. S. Mail or by other means 
BY THE FILER to :
Edward Avila 
1621 W Cubbon Street 
Santa Ana CA 92703
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mailto:28507711@cacd.uscourts.gov


UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Date: October 1. 2019Case No.: 8:19-000613 JVS (ADS')
Title: Edward Avila v. State of California, et al.

Present: The Honorable Autumn D. Spaeth. United States Magistrate Judge

None ReportedKristee Hopkins
Court Reporter / RecorderDeputy Clerk

Attorney(s) Present for Defendant(s): 
None Present

Attorney(s) Present for Plaintiffs): 
None Present

(IN CHAMBERS) ORDER DENYING EX PARTE 
APPLICATION FOR GUARDIAN AD LITEM AND 
DISMISSING COMPLAINT WITH LEAVE TO AMEND

Proceedings:

On April 1, 2019, Plaintiff Edward Avila, who is at liberty and proceeding pro se, 
filed a Complaint. [Dkt. No. 1]. Plaintiff asserts breach of contract, promissory 
estoppel, fraud, duress, violations of his First Amendment rights, and violations of the 
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and appealing an OAH decision. [Iff]. Plaintiff is suing the 
State of California, the California Department of Rehabilitation, Trung Le, Ignacio 
Alegre, and Lechelle Brueggeman (collectively ‘Defendants”). [IdJ.

PLAINTIFF’S APPLICATION FOR A GUARDIAN AD LITEMI.
IS DENIED

Plain tiff has filed an ‘Ex Parte Application for Rule 17” (“Application for 
Guardian ad Litem”) in which Plaintiff requests that the Court appoint a guardian ad 
litem for this case. [Dkt. No. 8]. Plaintiff argues he should be appointed a guardian ad 
litem because he suffers from Obsessive Compulsive Disorder, Dyslexia, and panic 
attacks that are “triggered by this matter.” [Iff, p. 2]. Plaintiff attaches photocopies of 
prescriptions and various filings from this case. [Iff, pp. 6-26].
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Date: October L 2019Case No.: 8:19-000613 JVS (ADS)
Title: Edward Avila v. State of California, et al

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(c) (‘Rule 17(c)”) states, “The court must 
appoint a guardian ad litem—or issue another appropriate order—to protect a minor or 
incompetent person who is unrepresented in an action.” Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(c).

Here, Plaintiff has not provided substantial evidence that he is incompetent. One 
of the prescriptions Plaintiff provided indicates he was diagnosed with Obsessive 
Compulsive Disorder when he was 24 and mentions anxiety. [Dkt. No. 8, p. 7]. The 
remaining prescriptions are illegible. [Dkt. No. 8, p. 6]. These unverified, and illegible 
exhibits do not present substantial evidence that Plaintiff is incompetent. Even if the 
Court were to accept these attachments to the Application for Guardian ad Litem as 
admissible evidence of his mental health, they are insufficient to show anything more 
than a medical diagnosis and potentially medication. Neither means Plaintiff is 
incompetent. See Allen v. Calderon. 408 F.3d 1150, 1153 (9th Cir. 2005) (finding a pro 
se civil litigant “entitled to a competency determination when substantial evidence of 
incompetence is presented”); Justice v. Rockwell Collins, Inc.^ 720 F. App’x 365, 367 
(9th Cir. 2017) (finding district court not obligated to appoint guardian ad litem before 
dismissing a civil action because there was insufficient evidence of mental 
incompetence). As such, Plaintiff’s Application for a Guardian ad Litem is denied.

II. THE COMPLAINT IS DISMISSED WITH LEAVE TO AMEND

The Court is required to screen pro se complaints brought in forma pauperis and 
dismiss claims that, among other things, are frivolous, malicious, or fail to state a claim 
upon which relief can be granted. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2). In determining whether 
Plaintiff has stated a claim, the Court accepts as true the factual allegations contained in 
the Complaint and views all inferences in the light most favorable to Plaintiff. See 
Hamilton v. Brown. 630 F.3d 889, 892-93 (9th Cir. 2011). However, courts “are not 
bound to accept as true a legal conclusion couched as a factual allegation.” Bell Atlantic 
Corp. v. Twomblv. 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007). The Court construes the Complaint 
liberally because Plaintiff is proceeding prose. Barrett v. Belleque, 544 F.3d 1060, 
1061-62 (9th Cir. 2008) (per curiam).
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Date: October 1. 2019Case Nn.: 8:19-000613 JVS (ADS)
Title: Edward Avila v. State of California, et al

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2) requires that a complaint contain ‘“a 
short and plain statement of the claim showing that the pleader is entitled to relief,’in 
order to ‘give the defendant fair notice of what the .. . claim is and the grounds upon 
which it rests.”’ Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twomblv, 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007). Rule 8(d)(1) 
instructs that “[e]ach allegation must be simple, concise, and direct.” Fed. R. Civ.
P. 8(d)(1). A complaint is subject to dismissal if “one cannot determine from the 
complaint who is being sued, for what relief, and 
Desert State Prison. 332 Fed. App’x. 427, 428 (9th Cir. 2007) (quoting McHenry v, 
Renne. 84 F.3d 1172, 1178 (9th Cir. 1996)).

Here, the Complaint does not meet the requirements set forth in Rule 8 because 
it is not a short and plain statement of Plaintiffs claims. Rather, the Complaint only 
includes a series of assertions with almost no facts in support. Simply put, the 
Complaint does not contain enough information to allow a defendant to have fair notice 
of the claims against him and the ability to adequately respond. See Twombly., 550 U.S. 
at 555. For these reasons, the Complaint is hereby dismissed with leave to 
amend. Plaintiff shall file a First Amended Complaint by no later than 

October 31. 2019.

what theory.” Dobshinskv v. Highon

In doing so, Plaintiff is reminded to provide a short, plain statement of what 
happened, identify his claims against each defendant, and clearly describe each 
defendant’s wrongful conduct. Plaintiff should clearly identify each defendant being 
sued. Also, Plaintiff should state specific facts meeting the legal standard for each claim 
he is bringing. Plaintiff should also attach any documentation he has of the OAH 
decision he is appealing. Plaintiff is encouraged to use the attached Central District civil 
rights complaint form when filing the First Amended Complaint.

Plaintiff is advised that an amended complaint supersedes the prior complaint. 
See Ferdik v. Bonzelet. 963 F.2d 1258, 1262 (9th Cir. 1992). This means that the filing of 
an amended complaint entirely supplants or replaces the original or any prior 
complaint, which is “treated thereafter as nonexistent.” Ramirez v. County of San 
Bernardino. 806 F.3d 1002, 1008 (9th Cir. 2015) (internal citations omitted); see also. 
Charles Alan Wright, et al., 6 Fed. Prac. &Proc. Civ. § 1476 (3d ed. April 2018 Update)
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Date: October 1. 2019Case No.: R:19-000613 JVS (ADS')
Title: Edw ard Avila v. State of California, et at

(“Once an amended pleading is interposed, the original pleading no longer performs any 
function in the case and any subsequent motion made by an opposing party should be 
directed at the amended pleading.”). Therefore, the First Amended Complaint must 
contain all claims Plaintiff intends to bring against all defendants.

Plaintiff is expressly warned that failure to timely file a First 
Amended Complaint may result in a recommendation to the District Judge 
that this action be dismissed without prejudice for failure to state a claim 
and/or for failure to prosecute and obey Court orders pursuant to Federal 
Rule of Civil Procedure 41(b).

The Clerk of Court is directed to mail Plaintiff a blank Central District civil rights 
complaint form to use for filing the First Amended Complaint.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Initials of Clerk kh
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1 (Full Name)

2 (Address Line 1)

3 (Address Line 2)

4 (Phone Number)

Plaintiff in Pro Per5
6
7

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
8
9

10
) Case No.: 8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS11

(To be supplied by the Clerk))Plaintiff,12
)

First Amended Civil Rights 
^ Complaint Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §
^ 1983 (non-prisoners)

^ Jury Trial Demanded: □ Yes □ No

13 )vs.
14
15 )

16
)17 )

Defendant(s).18
19

(All paragraphs and pages must be numbered.)20
I. JURISDICTION21

1. This court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and 28 U.S.C. § 1343. 
Federal question jurisdiction arises pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1983.

22
23
24
25 D. VENUE

2. Venue is proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1391 because26
27
28

Page NumberPro Se Clinic Form



m. PARTIES1
2 resides at:3. Plaintiff
3 (your full name)

4
5 (your address)

(Yow should specifically identify each Defendant you intend to sue in a separate, numbered paragraph.)6
7

works at4. Defendant8
(full name of Defendant)

9
10 (Defendant’s place of work)

11 Defendant's title or position is
(Defendant’s title or position at place of work)12

This Defendant is sued in his/her (check one or both): 
□ individual capacity

13
□ official capacity14

15 This Defendant was acting under color of law because:
16
17
18

works atDefendant5.19
(full name of Defendant)

20
21 (Defendant's place of work)

22 Defendant’s title or position is
(Defendant’s title or position at place of work)23

This Defendant is sued in his/her (check one or both): 
□ individual capacity

24
□ official capacity25

26 This Defendant was acting under color of law because:
27
28

Page NumberPro Sc Clinic Form



works at. Defendant1
(full name of Defendant)Insert 1 #

2
3 (Defendant’s place of work)

4 Defendant’s title or position is
(Defendant’s title or position at place of work)5

6
This Defendant is sued in his/her (check one or both): 

□ individual capacity
7

□ official capacity
8
9 This Defendant was acting under color of law because

10
11
12
13
14
15
16 works at. Defendant

(full name of Defendant)17 Insert *][ #

18
(Defendant’s place of work)

19
Defendant’s title or position is20 (Defendant’s title or position at place of work)

21
This Defendant is sued in his/her (check one or both): 

□ individual capacity
22

□ official capacity23
24

This Defendant was acting under color of law because25
26
27
28

Page NumberPro Se Clinic Form



IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS1
(Explain what happened in your own words. You do not have to cite legal authority in this section. Be specific about 

flames, dates, and places. Explain what each Defendant did. Remember to number every paragraph.)2
3
4 Insert Ij #

5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12 Insert ^ #
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Insert <| #
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page NumberPro Se Clinic Form



1
Insert H #

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
//wert f #

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Insert^ #
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Page NumberPro Se Clinic Form



V. CLAIMS1
2 Claim #1

. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference all of the paragraphs above.3
Insert <§ #4
___. Plaintiff has a claim under 42 U.S.C. §1983 for violation of the following
insert <[# federal constitutional or statutory civil right:5

6
7
8
9

10
. The above civil right was violated by the following Defendants:

11 Insert f #

12
13
14
15 (You may list facts supporting your claim. Be specific about how each Defendant violated this particular civil right.')

16
Insert ^ #

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 __ . As a result of the Defendant’s violation of the above civil right, Plaintiff

insen i# was harmed in the following way:25
26
27
28
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Claim #( )1
(insert Claim#)

2
. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates by reference all of the paragraphs above.3 Insert ’J #

(List any other legal claim you have that is related to your civil rights claim.)4
5 Insert If #
6
7
8
9

10
. Plaintiff alleges the above claim against the following Defendant(s):11

Insert If #12
13
14
15

(You may list facts supporting your claim. Be specific about how each Defendant 
violated the rights giving rise to this claim.)16

17
Insert f #

18
19
20
21
22
23
24 __ . As a result of the Defendant’s violation of the rights giving rise to this

Insert % It claim, Plaintiff was harmed in the following way:25
26
27
28
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VI. REQUEST FOR RELIEF1
2

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff requests:3
4

Insert f #
5
6
7
8
9

10 Insert f #

11
12
13
14
15

Insert 1 #
16
17
18
19
20
21 Insert f #

22
23
24
25

Dated:26
Sign: 

Print Name:
27
28
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CASE NUMBER:EDWARD AVILA,
8:19-00613 JVS (ADS)

PLAINTIFF/PEITTIONER,

V.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
NOTICE OF FILING OF 

MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S REPORT 
AND RECOMMENDATIONDEFENDANT/RESPONDENT.

TO: All Parties of Record

You are hereby notified that the Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation has been filed on
January 4, 2021

Any party having Objections to the Report and Recommendation and/or order shall, not later than
, file and serve a written statement of Objections with points and authorities

, U.S. Magistrate Judge. A party
January 25, 2021
in support thereof before the Honorable Autumn D. Spaeth 

may respond to another party’s Objections within 14 days after being served with a copy of the Objections.

Failure to object within the time limit specified shall be deemed a consent to any proposed findings of fact.
or aUpon receipt of Objections and any Response thereto, or upon expiration of the time for filing Objections 

Response, the case will be submitted to the District Judge for disposition. Following entry of Judgment and/or 
Order, all motions or other matters in the case will be considered and determined by the District Judge.

The Report and Recommendation of a Magistrate Judge is not a Final Appealable Order. A Notice of 

Appeal pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1) should not be filed until entry of a Judgment 
and/or Order by the District Judge.

CLERK, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

K. HopkinsDated: January 4, 2021 By:

NOTICE OF FILING OF MAGISTRATE JUDGE S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONM-51A (12/09)
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CASE NUMBER:EDWARD AVILA,
8:19-00613 JVS (ADS)

PLAINTIFF/PEITTIONER,

V.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.5
AMENDED NOTICE OF FILING 

OF MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S 
REPORT AND 

RECOMMENDATION
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT.

TO: All Parties of Record

You are hereby notified that the Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation has been filed on
January 4, 2021

Any party having Objections to the Report and Recommendation and/or order shall, not later than
, file and serve a written statement of Objections with points and authorities 

Autumn D. Spaeth
January 19, 2021

, U.S. Magistrate Judge. A partyin support thereof before the Honorable 
may respond to another party’s Objections within 14 days after being served with a copy of the Objections.

Failure to object within the time limit specified shall be deemed a consent to any proposed findings of fact.
or aUpon receipt of Objections and any Response thereto, or upon expiration of the time for filing Objections 

Response, the case will be submitted to the District Judge for disposition. Following entry of Judgment and/or 
Order, all motions or other matters in the case will be considered and determined by the District Judge.

The Report and Recommendation of a Magistrate Judge is not a Final Appealable Order. A Notice of 

Appeal pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1) should not be filed until entry of a Judgment 
and/or Order by the District Judge.

CLERK, UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

K. HopkinsDate(i: January 4, 2021 By:

NOTICE OF FILING OF MAGISTRATE JUDGE S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONM-51A (12/09)
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Date: February 4. 2021Case No.: 8:19-00613 JVS (ADS)
Title: Edward Avila v. State of California, et al

Present: The Honorable Autumn D. Spaeths United States Magistrate Judge

None ReportedKristee Hopkins
Court Reporter / RecorderDeputy Clerk

Attorney(s) Present for Defendant(s): 
None Present

Attorney(s) Present for Plaintiffs): 
None Present

(IN CHAMBERS) ORDER GRANTING REQUEST TO 
CHANGE ADDRESS

Proceedings:

On January 26, 2021, the Court received a “Request for Change of Address” filed 
by prose plain tiff Ed ward Avila. [Dkt. No. 68]. Plaintiff requests that he be permitted 
to change his mailing address to a post office box.

Plaintiffs request is GRANTED. Plaintiff may file a notice of change of address 
with the Court providing the post office box he wishes to use. Plaintiff is advised that all 
notices related to this case will continue to be sent to the current service address on file 
until this information is received.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Initials of Clerk kh
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JUDGMENT by Judge James V. Selna, Related to: R&R - Accepting Report and 
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with prejudice. (MD JS-6, Case Terminated).(hr)
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JS-61

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

10 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

11

12 Case No. 8:19-00613 JVS (ADS)EDWARD AVILA,

13 Plaintiff,

14 JUDGMENTv.

15 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

16 Defendants.

17

18 Pursuant to the Court’s Order Accepting the Report and Recommendation of 

United States Magistrate Judge and Dismissing Case IT IS HEREBY ADJUDGED that 

the above-captioned case is dismissed with prejudice.

19

20

r21 a n
/

£PHE HONORABL^JAMES V. SELNA 
United States Distfict Judge

/22 DATED: 2/10/21 CC

23

24
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Notice of Electronic Filing
The following transaction was entered on 2/10/2021 at 5:22 PM PST and filed on 2/10/2021

Edward Avila v. State of California et alCase Name:

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADSCase Number:

Filer:

Document Number: [70]

Docket Text:
ORDER ACCEPTING REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS by Judge James V. Selna for 
MOTION to Dismiss [53], MOTION to Dismiss[43], Report and Recommendation [67], 1. The 
United States Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation, [Dkt. No. 67], is accepted; 2. 
Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss [Dkt. Nos. 43, 53] are granted; 3. The case is dismissed with 
prejudice; and 4. Judgment is to be entered accordingly, (see document for further details) (hr)

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been electronically mailed to:
Julia Ann Clayton michelle.coseng@doj.ca.gov
Bejan Eyre Atashkar susan.lincoln@doj.ca.gov, bejan.atashkar@doj.ca.gov 
8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been delivered by First Class U. S. Mail or by other means 
BY THE FILER to :
Edward Avila 
1621 W Cubbon Street 
Santa Ana CA 92703
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT8

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA9

10

Case No. 8:19-00613 JVS (ADS)EDWARD AVILA,11

Plaintiff,12

ORDER ACCEPTING REPORT AND 
RECOMMENDATION OF UNITED STATES 
MAGISTRATE JUDGE AND DISMISSING 
CASE

13 v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,14

Defendants.15

16

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 636, the Court has reviewed the pleadings and all the 

records and files herein, including the Report and Recommendation (“R&R”) dated 

January 4, 2021 [Dkt. No. 67], of the assigned United States Magistrate Judge. No 

objections to the Report and Recommendation were filed, and the deadline for filing 

such objections has passed.

Accordingly, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. The United States Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation,

[Dkt. No. 67], is accepted;
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21

22
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24



Defendants’Motions to Dismiss [Dkt. Nos. 43, 53] are granted;2.1

The case is dismissed with prejudice; and3.2

Judgment is to be entered accordingly.4.3

4

5

// THE HONORABU^J AMES V. SELNA 
United States District Judge

DATED: 2/10/216
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Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, TX 78596



MIME-Version: 1.0 Fromxacd_ecfmail@cacd.uscourts.gov Toinoreply @ao.uscourts.gov 
Message-Id:<31750672@cacd.uscourts.gov>Subject:Activity in Case 8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS 
Edward Avila v. State of California et al Notice of Change of Attorney Business or Contact 
Information (G-06) Content-Type: text/html

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT 
RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy 
permits attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free 
electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by 
the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of 
each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the 
free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Notice of Electronic Filing
The following transaction was entered on 4/13/2021 at 9:04 AM PDT and filed on 4/8/2021

Edward Avila v. State of California et alCase Name:

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADSCase Number:

Edward AvilaFiler:

WARNING: CASE CLOSED on 02/10/2021 

Document Number: |77|

Docket Text:
Notice of Change of Address and Contact Information: changing address to 2807 Honolulu 
Drive, Weslaco, Texas 78596, changing Phone number to 956-246-3903 for Pro Se Litigant 
Edward Avila. (It)

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been electronically mailed to:
Bejan Eyre Atashkar bejan.atashkar@doj.ca.gov, susan.lincoln@doj.ca.gov 
Julia Ann Clayton julia.clayton@doj.ca.gov, michelle.coseng@doj.ca.gov 
8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been delivered by First Class U. S. Mail or by other means 
BY THE FILER to :
Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, TX 78596

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:
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UNITED STA TES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
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. ACTION II - UPDATED INFORMATION
„ I need to update the email address associated with my records. Mv new primary- email, address is:

entail address(es) associated with your account, you must log in and makes those changes
J

Note:, if ypu necd.to update the secondary 
yourself:
\ need to update other business or-contact information. Please replace my current contact information With the following 

new information:

Attorney's name' changed to':.________________________________ —------ —----- ------------------------------ —-------

Name of new firm or government.agency; ----------------- -——------------------------------

New address:

A

TX 7% $c> 21 Vn-r"7 florv? iiJ tu U/e^lcACL
New fax number;He ? j-XcTJr.

New email address (for nan-c-filosk-

IlL

POTION III - APPLICATION TO CLOSED CASES
f you are registered to use.die Court's e-filing system, you will have the opportunity tq. change your, contact, information 
/cases that are no longer pending when you update your information in PAGER. If you are r^t registered Uiing.this 

. .n m to updatoyour information will affect pending and' future cases only, unless you cheek one of the boxes below:

.[,7f Update my information in all cases {.including closed cases) in which I am listed as counsel of record.

[include case name inui number; attach additional pages if necessary):□ Update my information in only the following; cases
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i&SHSSSSSS
district of .California from the dropdown menus, click on the “E-File Registration Only button and follow the. 
.^ructions. Your request will be submitted to the Central District, If approved, you will, be notified that your e-tilmg. 

s ivilegeS have been activated.

' I-GTIONV - SIGNATURE
m-suant to Rule 83-1+ of theloerl Rules'for the'Central District of California, I hereby notify the Clerk of Court and all 

to this action;, if any action is named above, that my business or contact information' has changed as indicated

f.j
Signature:

rirties
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02 jHL iriiDate: \ s

7
t
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Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, TX 78596



MIME-Version: 1.0 Fromxacd_ecfmail@cacd.uscourts.gov Tomoreply@ao.uscourts.gov 
Message-Id:<32074245@cacd.uscourts.gov>Subject:Activity in Case 8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS 
Edward Avila v. State of California et al Minutes of In Chambers Order/Directive - no proceeding held 
Content-Type: text/html

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT 
RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy 
permits attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free 
electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by 
the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of 
each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the 
free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Notice of Electronic Filing
The following transaction was entered on 6/8/2021 at 10:50 AM PDT and filed on 6/8/2021

Edward Avila v. State of California et alCase Name:

8:19-cv-Q0613-JVS-ADSCase Number:

Filer:

WARNING: CASE CLOSED on 02/10/2021

Document Number: [82]

Docket Text:
MINUTE (IN CHAMBERS) ORDER STRIKING PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE OF LODGING OF 
EXHIBITS [80], [81] by Magistrate Judge Autumn D. Spaeth. Having reviewed Plaintiffs 
notices and the attached exhibits, the Court finds the case is closed and these exhibits to be 
unrelated to any pending matter. Accordingly, the Court STRIKES Plaintiffs Notices of 
Lodging, [Dkt. Nos. 80, 81], and ORDERS the exhibits returned to Plaintiff, (hr)

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been electronically mailed to:
Julia Ann Clayton julia.clayton@doj.ca.gov, michelle.coseng@doj.ca.gov 
Bejan Eyre Atashkar susan.lincoln@doj.ca.gov, bejan.atashkar@doj.ca.gov 
8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been delivered by First Class U. S. Mail or by other means 
BY THE FILER to :
Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco TX 78596

mailto:Fromxacd_ecfmail@cacd.uscourts.gov
mailto:Tomoreply@ao.uscourts.gov
mailto:32074245@cacd.uscourts.gov
mailto:julia.clayton@doj.ca.gov
mailto:michelle.coseng@doj.ca.gov
mailto:susan.lincoln@doj.ca.gov
mailto:bejan.atashkar@doj.ca.gov


UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

CIVIL MINUTES - GENERAL

Date: June 8. 2021Case No.: 8:iq-o6i3-JVS-ADS_______
Title: Avila v. State of California, et al

Present: The Honorable Autumn D. Spaeth. United States Magistrate Judge

None ReportedKristee Hopkins
Court Reporter / RecorderDeputy Clerk

Attorney(s) Present for Defendant(s): 
None Present

Attorney(s) Present for Plaintiff(s): 
None Present

Proceedings: (IN CHAMBERS) ORDER STRIKING PLAINTIFF’S NOTICE 
OF LODGING OF EXHIBITS

On May 12, 2021, Plaintiff Edward Avila filed a Notice of Lodging for two 
exhibits. [Dkt. No. 80]. Two days later, Plaintiff filed a subsequent Notice of Lodging 
for a single exhibit. [Dkt. No. 81].

Having reviewed Plaintiffs notices and the attached exhibits, the Court finds the 
case is closed and these exhibits to be unrelated to any pending matter. Accordingly, the 
Court STRIKES Plaintiffs Notices of Lodging, [Dkt. Nos. 80, 81], and ORDERS the 
exhibits returned to Plaintiff.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Initials of Clerk kh

Page 1 of1Civil Minutes - GeneralCV-90 (03/15) - ACE



Case: 8:19cv613 Doc: 83

Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, TX 78596



MIME-Version: 1.0 From:cacd_ecfmail@cacd.uscourts.gov To:noreply(Sao.uscourts.gov 
Message-Id:<32217260@cacd.uscourts.gov>Subject:Activity in Case 8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS 
Edward Avila v. State of California et al Motion for Leave to Appeal In Forma Pauperis 
Content-Type: text/html

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT 
RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.
***NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS*** Judicial Conference of the United States policy 
permits attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free 
electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by 
the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of 
each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the 
free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

Notice of Electronic Filing
The following transaction was entered on 7/2/2021 at 1:22 PM PDT and filed on 5/25/2021

Edward Avila v. State of California et alCase Name:

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADSCase Number:

Edward AvilaFiler:

WARNING: CASE CLOSED on 02/10/2021 

Document Number: [83|

Docket Text:
MOTION and Affidavit for Permission to Proceed In Forma Pauperis filed by plaintiff Edward 
Avila, (mat)

8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been electronically mailed to:
Bejan Eyre Atashkar bejan.atashkar@doj.ca.gov, susan.lincoln@doj.ca.gov 
Julia Ann Clayton julia.clayton@doj.ca.gov, michelle.coseng@doj.ca.gov 
8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS Notice has been delivered by First Class U. S. Mail or by other means 
BY THE FILER to :
Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, TX 78596

The following documents) are associated with this transaction:
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mailto:32217260@cacd.uscourts.gov
mailto:bejan.atashkar@doj.ca.gov
mailto:susan.lincoln@doj.ca.gov
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Document description:Main Document
Original filename:C:\fakepath\SA19CV00613.IFP.pdf
Electronic document Stamp:
[STAMP cacdStamp_ID=1020290914 [Date=7/2/2021] [FileNumber=32217258-0] 
[b6bf5f09e9662bd822c2a45e52cd811b496a4d22b82ea98fd4630375ed286e025c2b 
3555355c87e0489faa87590669862343cc0ecefl99891939e40a0dd83ef5]]



/

FILED
CLERK, US- DISTRICT COURTt

m 2 s 2021

MAY 25 2021
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPUTYBY:

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Form 4. Motion and Affidavit for Permission to Proceed in Forma Paupensf
Instructions for this form: hUt>://ww\v.ca9.uscouits.yov/forms/form04instructinns.jtdf

also
socketed \

W/THI

9th Cir. Case Number(s)

Case Name 8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADSx

Affidavit in support of motion: I swear under penalty of perjury that I am 
financially unable to pay the docket and filing fees for my appeal. I believe my 
appeal has merit. I swear under penalty of peijury under United States laws that 
my answers on this form are true and correct. 28 U.S.C. § 1746; 18 U.S.C. § 1621.

Signature Date 5/22/2021

The court may grant a motion to proceed in forma pauperis if you show that you 
cannot pay the filing fees and you have a non-frivolous legal issue on appeal. 
Please state your issues on appeal. (attach additional pages if necessary)
Do disabled people have a voice in court? Congress allows for Reasonable
Accommodations but do courts have too? Did the honorable judge error in not 
only denying reasonable but in reducing accommodations for a disabled person? 

Jurisprudence dictates disabled people suffer from systemic oppression without 
access to reasonable accommodations forcing a subsection of the population to 

occupy an adverse position of society therefore setting a low bar assuring the 

equilibrium on disabled people constitutional rights to be less then equal 
representation by removing their access to a voice when faced with an undue 

burden of being able to speak like a lawyer thus inflicting a drastic impact 
disabled people and thus the society as a whole by denying access of disabled 

people to die judicial branch of government in not allowing them to have 

reasonable accommodations thus systemically oppressing disabled people; is that 
a social norm of the legal system or did congress hold society and the judicial 
system accountable to uphold the rights of the United States Constitution for 

disabled people too, in other words do disabled people have the same access to 

the judicial branch if the courts are not willing to allow for reasonable 

accommodations and is it reasonable to not only withhold reasonable 

accommodations but to reduce accommodations on a disabled person?

on

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us ai forms(S>caV. usetutrts. on v



*

i

1. For both you and your spouse, estimate the average amount ofmoney receivedfrom each of thefollowing 
sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received weekly, biweekly, quarterly, 
semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions 
for taxes or otherwise.

Average monthly amount during 
the past 12 months Amount expected next month

You Spouse YouIncome Source Spouse

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0Employment $ 0

$ 0$ 0 $ 0Seif-Employment $ 0

Income from real property 
(such as rental income) $ 0$ 0 S 0S 0

S 0 $ oInterest and Dividends $ 0$ 0

$ 0Gifts S 0 $ 0$ 0

$ 0 $ 0$ 0Alimony $ 0

$ 0$ 0 $ 0Child Support $ 0

Retirement (such as social security, 
pensions, annuities, insurance) $ 0$ 0 $ o$ 0

Disability (such as social security, 
insurance payments) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0$ 1100

$ 1424.00 $ 2648.00$ 0Unemployment Payments S 0

$ 0 $ 0Public-Assistance (such as welfare) $ 0$ 0

$ $Other (specify) $$

TOTAL MONTHLY INCOME: $ 0 $ 0 s o$ noo

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at fa rms(5)ca 9. uscouris. po v



2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first. 
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Gross MonthlyDates of 
EmploymentAddressEmployer Pay

Los Angeles Office 
360 E. 2nd Street, Suite 325 
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Fromunited States Census
$

To

From
$

To

From
S

To

From
$

To

3. List your spouse's employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first 
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Gross MonthlyDates of 
EmploymentAddressEmployer Pay

P.O. Box 1905, Santa Ana, CA 
92702

From 11/2018Mercy House Living Centers
$ 2900.00

To 08/2020

From
S

To

From
$

To

From
$

To

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at tbrms(8).ca 9. uscouris.gov



4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $

Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial institution.

Amount Your SpouseAmount You HaveType of AccountFinancial Institution Has

$ 900.00$ 12.00CheckingWeils Fargo

$$

$$

S$

If you are a prisoner seeking to appeal a judgment in a civil action or proceeding, you must attach a 
statement certified by the appropriate institutional officer showing all receipts, expenditures, and balances 
during the last six months in your institutional accounts. If you have multiple accounts, perhaps because 
you have been in multiple institutions, attach one certified statement of each account

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing and ordinary 
householdfurnishing.

ValueOther Real EstateValueHome

o/an/a
$ o/a$ n/a

ValueRegistration #ModelMotor Vehicle 1: Make & Year

$ 1000CE2008 Dodge Caravan

ValueRegistration #ModelMotor Vehicle 2: Make & Year

$ 50, blown mortorCE1999 Toyota Siena

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us atfonns(aica9.uscoumjtav



ValueOther Assets

D/a
$ n/a

$

$

6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the amount owed.

Amount owed to your spouseAmount owed to youPerson owing you or your spouse

□/a
$ n/aS n/a

$$

$$

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. If a dependent is a minor, list only the initials 
and not the full name.

AgeRelationshipName

8SodD. A.

10SonD.E.R.A

15SonDA

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at fnrmsMca 9. uscourts. eov



8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and yourfamily. Show separately the amounts paid by your 
spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the 
monthly rate.

You Spouse

$ 200$ 200Rent or home-mortgage payment (include lot rented for mobile home)

r Yes (5=No- Are real estate taxes included?
C Yes (SNo- Is property insurance included?

$ 300 $ 300Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, water, sewer, and telephone)

$ 0$ 1000Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep)

$ 800$ 200Food

$ 200$ 200Clothing

$ 80$ 80Laundry and dry-cleaning

$ 600$ 0Medical and dental expenses

$ 0$ 0Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments)

$ 25$ 30Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc.

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

$ 0$ 0- Homeowner’s or renter’s

$ 0$ 0-Life

$ 0 $ 0- Health

$ 140$ 0- Motor Vehicle

$ 0$ 0- Other

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

$ 0 $ 0Specify

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at forms(3>,ca9. uscourts, po v



You Spouse

Installment payments

$ 0$ 0- Motor Vehicle

$ .0$ Q- Credit Card (name)

$ 0- Department Store (name) S 0

$ 0 $ DAlimony, maintenance, and support paid to others

Regular expenses for the operation of business, profession, or farm 
(attach detailed statement) S 0 $ 0

$ 0 $ DOther (specify)

$ 0 $ 0TOTAL MONTHLY EXPENSES

9, Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or liabilities during 
the next 12 months? (S' Yes C No

If Yes, describe on an attached sheet

10. Have you spent—or will you be spending—any money for expenses or attorney fees in connection with this 
lawsuit? C Yes (S'. No

If Yes, how much? $

11. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the docket fees for your appeal.

My wife’s unemployment benefits may end unexpectedly

12. State the city and state of your legal residence.

State TexasCity Weslaco

Your daytime phone number (ex., 415-355-8000) 956-246-3903

Your years of schooling MA HistoryYour age 49

Feedback or questions about this form? Email us at fmmsfascaQ.uscnurls.pov
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT8

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA9

Case No. 8:19-00613 JVS (ADS)EDWARD AVILA,10

Plaintiff,11

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF 
UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE

12 v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,13

14 Defendants.

15

16

17 This Report and Recommendation is submitted to the Honorable James V. Selna, 

United States District Judge, pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 636 and General Order 05-07 of 

the United States District Court for the Central District of California.

18

19

20 I. INTRODUCTION

21 Plaintiff Edward Avila (“Plaintiff’), proceeding pio se, filed a civil rights action 

under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 (“Section 1983”) against the State of California, the California 

Department of Rehabilitation (the ‘DOR”) and five of its employees, Ignacio Alegre, 

Lechelle Brueggeman, Erica Frees, Sherri Han-Lam, and Sheila Truong, each in their

22

23

24



official capacities only (collectively, “Defendants”). In the First Amended Complaint 

(“FAC”), Plaintiff alleges defendants violated his constitutional rights byrefusing to 

provide Vocational Rehabilitation Services to attend law school. [Dkt. No. 15].

Before the Court are two motions to dismiss. The first was filed by defendants 

Ignacio Alegre, Lechelle Brueggeman, Erica Frees, Sherri Han-Lam, and Sheila Truong. 

[Dkt. No. 43]. The second was filed by the State of California and the DOR. [Dkt. No. 

53]. Both motions assert all of Plaintiff’s claims should be dismissed pursuant to either 

Rule 12(b)(1) or 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure for failure to state a

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

claim.9

II. SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY10

In the FAC, Plaintiff alleges a series of constitutional violations by Defendants 

that resulted in a denial of Vocational Rehabilitation Services (“VRS”) to attend law 

school. Plaintiff is a disabled individual who “presents with Obsessive Compulsive 

Disorder, Dyslexia, back pain, and a 17 percent reduction in motion of his right hand.” 

[Dkt. No. 15, p. 23]. Plaintiff was a recipient of benefits from the Texas Department of 

Assistive and Rehabilitative Services (“DARS”). [Id, at f 11]. During or before 2016, he 

moved to California, where he applied for VRS from the California Department of 

Rehabilitation. [IdJ. Plaintiff alleges that Texas DARS and California DOR did not 

communicate to transfer his information between them, resulting in Plaintiff’s Ticket to 

Work, and hence his Supplemental Security Income, being placed in jeopardy. [Id, at f 

11-12]. On July 25, 2017, Plaintiff received a Notice of Eligibility and Priority for 

Services from DOR. fid, at 112].

The FAC alleges that Plaintiff wished to obtain an Individual Plan for 

Employment (“I PE”) with the degree of Juris Doctor as the goal. [Dkt. No. 15,% 13].

11

12
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Plaintiff had previous experience as a teacher, but informed Defendant Truong, his 

initial counselor, he could not teach again due to his disability. [Id, at f 14]. The FAC 

alleges Defendant Truong ignored Plaintiffs explanation and informed him that 

Defendant Alegre, her supervisor at DOR, would not allow an IPE with law school as the 

goal. [IdJ. Plaintiff also asserts Defendant Alegre told Plaintiff “no one does a PHD or 

Juris Doctor through the Department of Rehabilitation ...you took 20 year [sic] to 

your (MA) degree.” [Id, at % 29]. Plaintiff, concerned about losing SSI benefits, agreed 

on October 31, 2017 to an IPE with the goal of high schoolteacher. [Id, at If 14].

To fulfill the IPE, Plaintiff enrolled in math and writing classes at Santa Ana 

College (“SAC’). [Dkt. No. 15, % 15]. He also enrolled in two paralegal classes that were 

“verbally okayed” by Defendant Truong. [IdJ. Plaintiff received a new DOR counselor, 

Defendant Frees, who informed him the paralegal classes were not authorized, and DOR 

would pay for the classes, but not the books. [IdJ. Eventually, due to the lack of books, 

a delay in receiving assistive technology, and pressure from Defendant Alegre 

budget concerns, Plaintiff withdrew from all his classes at SAC. [Id. at % 16].

Subsequently, Plaintiff was admitted to the J.D. program at Trinity Law School. 

[Dkt. No. 15, f 16]. According to the FAC, at the time of enrollment, Plaintiffs IPE did 

not include a law degree, but he believed DOR, if ordered by the Office of Administrative 

Hearings (“OAH”), would fund his legal education. [Id,at % 16]. However, the OAH 

later held the denial of an IPE for law school was justified. [Id, at Exh. A, p. 28]. In late 

2018, Plaintiff was terminated as a client at DOR. [Id, at f 21].

On April 1, 2018, Plaintiff filed suit against the State of California, California 

DOR, and three of the named Defendants. [Dkt. No. 1]. The complaint was dismissed 

with leave to amend because it failed to state a claim pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil

1

2
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earn6
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Procedure 8. [Dkt. No. 14]. On October 31, 2019, Plaintiff filed a First Amended 

Complaint (“FAC”) that added the remaining two named Defendants. [Dkt. No. 15]. A 

copy of the decision of an Administrative Law Judge at the Office of Administrative 

Hearings who ruled on Plaintiffs challenge of DOR decisions was attached to the FAC. 

rid, at Exh. A]; see Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c) (“[a] copy of a written instrument that is an 

exhibit to a pleading is part of the pleading for all purposes.”).

Plaintiff lists two claims in the FAC. Claim One is a Section 1983 action for 

violation of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and violations of the Fifth and Fourteenth 

Amendments to the United States Constitution brought against defendants State of 

California, California DOR, Truong, Alegre, Brueggeman, and Frees. [Dkt. No. 15, W 

24-25]. Claim Two is a Section 1983 action for violation of due process pursuant to the 

Fifth Amendment, violation of equal protection pursuant to the Fourteenth 

Amendment, violation of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and “abuse of power under the 

color of law.” [Id, at % 34]. Claim Two is brought against defendants Truong, Alegre, 

Brueggeman, and Ham-Lam. [Id, at f 35]. Plaintiff seeks recovery of “expectation” 

costs of $120,000 per year, based on United States Department of Labor estimates of 

attorney salaries, and benefits for twenty years, totaling four million dollars. [Id. at %

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

39].18

The state employee defendants filed a Motion to Dismiss on April 22, 2020, 

seeking to dismiss all claims, pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1), because Plain tiff failed to 

establish Article III standing and because Defendants are entitled to sovereign 

immunity. [Dkt. No. 43]. These defendants also sought to dismiss all claims pursuant 

to Rule 12(b)(6) because Plaintiff failed to state a claim for either a Section 1983 

violation or a Rehabilitation Act violation. The State of California and California DOR,

19
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21
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4



represented by the same counsel as the state employee defendants, filed a substantially 

similar motion1 to dismiss on July 22, 2020 (hereinafter, “California’s Motion”). [Dkt. 

No. 53]. Plaintiff filed an Opposition to the state employees’ Motion to Dismiss on May 

20, 2020 (“Opposition”) and filed an Opposition to California’s Motion on August 12, 

2020 (“Second Opposition”), addressing each of Defendants’ contentions in turn. [Dkt. 

Nos. 49, 58]. Defendants filed Replies in Support of their Motions to Dismiss on June 

24, 2020 and August 26, 2020, respectively. [Dkt. Nos. 51, 62]. As both motions to 

dismiss are substantially similar and filed by the same counsel, the court address both 

motions together here.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

III. ANALYSIS10

A. Standard of Review for Rule 12(bl(T) Motions11

A Rule 12(b)(1) motion for lack of subject matter jurisdiction maybe either a 

facial or factual attack. Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer. 373 F.3d 1035, 1039 (9th Cir.

12

13

2004). A facial attack “asserts that the allegations contained in a complaint are 

insufficient on their face to invoke federal jurisdiction.” Safe Air for Everyone, 373 F.3d 

at 1039. All allegations in the complaint are presumed true for purposes of a facial 

attack, Wolfe v. Strankman. 392 F.3d 358, 362 (9th Cir. 2004), but the court need not 

accept as true legal conclusions couched as factual allegations, Doe v. Holy See, 557 F.3d 

1066, 1073 (9th Cir. 2009). “By contrast, in a factual attack, the challenger disputes the 

truth of the allegations that, by themselves, would otherwise invoke federal

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 1 This motion to dismiss also sought to dismiss claims against DOR pursuant to Rule 
12(b)(5) for deficient service. For reasons discussed below, all claims must be dismissed 

other grounds. As such, the Court finds it unnecessary to address the issue of service 
at this time.
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jurisdiction.” Safe Air for Everyone. 373 F.3d at 1039. In a factual attack, the court may 

consider evidence outside the pleadings without converting the motion into one for 

summary judgment. Safe Air for Everyone. 373 F.3d at 1039 (citing Savage y. Glendale 

Union High Sch.. Dist. No. 205. Maricopa Ctv.. 343 F.3d 1036, 1039 n.2 (9th Cir.

1

2

3

4

2003)).5

Additionally, a Rule 12(b)(1) motion is the ‘"proper vehicle for invoking sovereign 

immunity from suit.” Pistor v. Garcia. 791 F.3d 1104, 1111 (9th Cir. 2015). Aparty 

invoking sovereign immunity bears the burden of establishing its existence. Pistor, 791

6

7

8

F.3d at 1111 fctting Miller v. Wright. 705 F.3d 919, 923 (9th Cir. 2013)).9

Section 1983: Defendants are Entitled to Sovereign ImmunityB.10

Defendants seek to dismiss all of Plaintiffs claims, which are based on Section 

1983, because Defendants are immune from such suit pursuant to the Eleventh 

Amendment. [Dkt. No. 43, pp. 2, 20-21; Dkt. No. 53, p. 18]. The Eleventh Amendment 

bars suit in federal court by citizens against a state or its agencies under Section 1983 

unless the state has waived its immunity. See N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Catham County, Ga.^, 

547 U.S. 189, 193 (2006); Savage. 343 F.3d at 1040 (“[i]t is well established that 

agencies of the state are immune under the Eleventh Amendment from private damages 

or suits for injunctive relief brought in federal court.”). Generally, state officers acting in 

their official capacity receive the same immunity as the government agency that employs 

them. Hafer v. Melo. 502 U.S. 21,25 (1991). An “official-capacity suit is, in all respects 

other than name, to be treated as a suit against the entity.” Kentucky v. Graham, 473 

U.S. 159, 166 (1985) (citation omitted). The party asserting sovereign immunity bears 

the initial burden of proving they are entitled to it. Sato v. Orange Cty. Dep’t of Educ.,

11
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861F.3d 923, 928 (9th Cir. 2017).24
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Defendants assert they are all entitled to sovereign immunity as a state, state 

agency, and state employees sued in official capacity for monetary damages. [Dkt. No. 

43, pp. 20-21; Dkt. No. 53, pp. 18-19]. Defendants are correct that all defendants are

pursuant to the Eleventh Amendment. As a state, defendant State of California 

is immune. N. Ins. Co. of N.Y., 547 U.S. at 193: see also Brown v. Cal. Den’t of Com, 554 

F.3d 747, 752 (9th Cir. 2009) (“[t]he State of California has not waived its Eleventh 

Amendment immunity with respect to claims brought under § 1983 in federal court, and 

the Supreme Court has held that § 1983 was not intended to abrogate a State’s Eleventh 

Amendment immunity”) (internal citations omitted). As a state agency, California DOR 

Savage. 343 F.3d at 1040; Pittman v. California. 191 F.3d 1020, 1025-26 

(9th Cir. 1999) (“[i]n the absence of a waiver by the state or a valid congressional 

override, ‘under the eleventh amendment, agencies of the state are immune from private 

damage actions or suits for injunctive relief brought in federal court.’”). Finally, as 

employees of a state agency sued only in their official capacities and only for monetary 

damages, Defendants Alegre, Brueggeman, Frees, Ham-Lan, and Truong are also 

entitled to Eleventh Amendment immunity. Graham. 473 U.S. at 166. Indeed, courts 

have specifically found California DOR and its employees are entitled to sovereign 

immunity. See Lett v. Cal. Den’t of Rehab- 2012 WL 5880440, at *3 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 

2012) (“[i]t appears from the general allegations that the California Department of 

Rehabilitation cannot be sued for damages in federal court because of Eleventh 

Amendment immunity.”); see also Blv-Magee v. California, 236 F.3d 1014, 1017 (9th Cir. 

2001) (holding California DOR and its employees were entitled to sovereign immunity 

from False Claims Act actions). Accordingly, Defendants meet their burden to show 

they are entitled to sovereign immunity.

1
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4 immune
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In Opposition, Plaintiff does not provide any case law or point to any exception to 

eign immunity that applies to DOR and its employees, but argues instead 

defendant employees abused their discretion, and thus are not entitled to immunity. 

[Dkt. No. 49, p. 18]. Plaintiff also argues “the injury is the result of DOR actions not 

result of state judgment; therefore, the state is not immune and suit can proceed to 

circuit court.” [IcL at p. 19]. In the Second Opposition, Plaintiff further argues the 

Commerce Clause “gives congress jurisdiction over this case,” and appears to assert 

Defendants have “no discretion in actively misrepresenting information to the ALJ.” 

[Dkt. No. 58, p. 7]. Plaintiff provides no legal support for these arguments.

Sovereign immunity may only be waived if a state waives its Eleventh 

Amendment immunity or if Congress shows an intent to abrogate a state’s immunity.

See Pittman. 191 F.3d at 1025 (“[i]n the absence of a waiver by the state or a valid 

congressional override, ‘under the eleventh amendment, agencies of the state

”’) (quoting Mitchell v. Los Angeles Community College Dist., 861F.2d 198, 201 

(9th Cir. 1989)). The State of California has not waived its sovereign immunity. 

Moreover, the Supreme Court has held that “§ 1983 was not intended to abrogate a 

State’s Eleventh Amendment immunity.” Graham. 473 U.S. at 169 n.17. In addition, the 

Supreme Court expressly overruled the notion that Congress could abrogate sovereign 

immunity when acting pursuant to the Commerce Clause. Seminole Tribe v. Florida,

517 U.S. 44, 72 (1996) (superseded by statute on other grounds) (“[e]ven when the 

Constitution vests in Congress complete law-making authority over a particular area, 

the 11th Amendment prevents congressional authorization of suits by private parties 

against unconsenting States.”). Furthermore, although Defendants do not explicitly 

raise the issue, the Supreme Court has ruled that a state, a state agency, and a state
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2 sover
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official sued in her official capacity for monetary relief are not suable “persons” 

pursuant to Section 1983. Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58, 64 (1989). As 

such, it is clear from the face of the Complaint that Defendants are entitled to sovereign 

immunity. All of Plaintiffs Section 1983 claims must be dismissed.

In Opposition, Plaintiff raises, for the first time, a Section 1983 claim for 

violations of the Commerce Clause and the First Amendment. [Dkt. No. 49, pp. 16-17, 

21]. Although this claim was raised for the first time in opposition to the motions, in the 

interest of judicial efficiency, the Court will consider the claim in order to determine 

whether leave to amend is appropriate. However, as described in the Opposition, the 

claim is a Section 1983 claim brought against a state, state agency, or state employees 

sued in their official capacities for monetary damages only. As such, the claim is also 

barred, for the same reasons discussed above. Allowing Plaintiff to amend the 

Complaint to explicitly state this claim would be futile. All Section 1983 claims against 

Defendants must be dismissed.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

C. Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act15

Although each of Plaintiffs claims is explicitly brought pursuant to Section 1983, 

see [Dkt. No. 15, pp. 12-13,18], in his Opposition, Plaintiff pivots and states, “[t]o clarify 

FAC for [Motion to Dismiss], plaintiff does plead violations of 504 under Rehab Act.” 

[Dkt. No. 49, p. 24]. Plaintiff similarly asserts ‘Plaintiff brings two claims, violation of 

Rehabilitation Act and 1983 Violation of plaintiffs Civil Rights,” in the Second 

Opposition. [Dkt. No. 58, p. 14]. In the interest of judicial efficiency and because the 

Rehabilitation Act was discussed in the FAC, the Court will analyze whether Plaintiff has 

stated a claim under the Rehabilitation Act in order to determine whether leave to

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

amend is appropriate.24
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Defendants argue that, assuming Plaintiff intended to state a separate claim for 

violations of the Rehabilitation Act, Plaintiff fails to state a claim upon which relief can 

be granted pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6). [Dkt. No. 43, p. 30; 

Dkt. No. 53, p. 32]. The legal sufficiency of a plaintiffs asserted claim or claims in his or 

her complaint is tested with a Rule 12(b)(6) motion. Strom v. United States, 641F.3d 

1051, 1067 (9th Cir. 2011). Dismissal is proper under Rule 12(b)(6) when the complaint 

either fails to allege a “cognizable legal theory” or fails to allege sufficient facts “to 

support a cognizable legal theory.” Caltex Plastics. Inc, v. Lockheed Martin Corp^., 824 

F.3d 1156, 1159 (9th Cir. 2016); Balisteri v. Pacifica Police Dep_f, 901F.2d 696, 699 (9th

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

Cir. 1990).10

To overcome a Rule 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss, a complaint must allege “enough 

facts to state a claim to relief that is plausible on its face.” Bell Atlantic Corp. v. 

Twomblv, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007). “The plausibility standard is a screening 

mechanism designed to weed out cases that do not warrant either discovery or trial.” 

Twomblv. 550 U.S. at 558-59. “Aclaim has facial plausibility when the plaintiff pleads 

factual content that allows the court to draw the reasonable inference that the defendant 

is liable for the misconduct.” Ashcroft v. Iqbal. 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009). On a motion 

to dismiss pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6), the court must “construe the complaint in the 

light most favorable to the plaintiff, taking all her allegations as true and drawing all 

reasonable inferences from the complaint in her favor.” Doe v. U.S.. 419 F.3d 1058,

1062 (9th Cir. 2009). However, courts are not bound to accept as true “a legal 

conclusion couched as a factual allegation” nor does the court need to accept as true 

allegations that contradict facts that may be judicially noticed by the court. Twombly, 

550 U.S. at 555; Gonzalez v. Planned Parenthood of L.A, 759 F.3d 1112, 1115 (9th Cir.
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2014) (quoting Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors, 266 F.3d 979, 988 (9th Cir. 2001)1

(rehearing denied) (“[t]he court need not, however, accept as true allegations that 

contradict matters properly subject to judicial notice or by exhibit.”); see also

2

3

St.eclcman v. Hart Brewing. Inc.. 143 F.3d 1293, 1295-96 (9th Cir. 1998) (“[w]e are not4

required to accept as true conclusory allegations which are contradicted by documents 

referred to in the complaint.”). The plaintiffs “[factual allegations must be enough to 

raise a right to relief above the speculative level.” Twombly. 550 U.S. at 555. Even “a 

liberal interpretation of a civil rights complaint may not supply essential elements of the 

claim that were not initially pled.” Ivev v. Bd. of Regents ofUniv. of Alaska, 673 F.2d

5

6

7

8

9

266,268 (9th Cir. 1982).10

Ordinarily, the court may not consider any materials outside the pleadings on a 

Rule 12(b)(6) motion without converting the motion into a motion for summary 

judgment. United States v. Ritchie. 342 F.3d 903, 907 (9th Cir. 2003). However, in 

limited circumstances, such as when a document is attached to the complaint, the court 

may consider it part of the pleadings. Ritchie. 342 F.3d at 908; Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973 was designed to grant federal funding to states 

who provided vocational rehabilitation services to individuals with disabilities.

42 U.S.C. §§701, 791, 794. To state a claim under Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 

a plaintiff must show “(1) he is an individual with a disability; (2) he is otherwise 

qualified to receive the benefit; (3) he was denied the benefits of the program solely by 

reason of his disability; and (4) the program receives federal financial assistance.” 

Duvall v. Ctv. of Kitsap. 260 F.3d 1124, 1135 (9th Cir. 2001). Defendants do not contest 

that Plaintiff meets the first, second, or fourth elements. [Dkt. No. 43, pp. 30-31; Dkt. 

No. 53, p. 33]. However, Defendants assert Plaintiff fails to state a claim under Section
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504 because he fails to show he was denied benefits solely by reason of his disability1

(third element). [Dkt. No. 43, pp. 31-32; Dkt. No. 53, p. 33].2

As to the third element, Plaintiff refutes Defendants’claim and asserts DOR3

denied him VRS to attend law school “solely by reason of his disability[,] stating that he 

took 20 years to complete a Masters Degree because he is disabled.” [Dkt. No. 49, p.

24]. He also argues Defendants ignored his explanation that his disability made 

teaching difficult, and thus he did not want to pursue teaching as an employment goal. 

[Id. at p. 25]. However, the FAC contradicts the notion Plaintiff was denied VRS to 

attend law school solely by reason of his disability.

On several occasions, Plaintiff acknowledges, in both the FAC and the 

Oppositions, that multiple non-discriminatory reasons existed for DOR’s decision not to 

fund law school, including budgetary concerns and department policies. For example, 

the FAC alleges, “Ignacio Alegre informed Mr. Avila that his budget expenses were to 

[sic] high due to out of state tuition and for him ... to withdraw from classes so that Mr. 

Alegre could recoup some of the cost.” [Dkt. No. 15, % 16]. The FAC further alleges 

Defendants “abused their power ... to release funding[,] protected the DOR budget[,] 

and denied services to Mr. Edward Avila.” [Id. at f 37]. In the Opposition, Plaintiff also 

acknowledges he “was treated with an irrational basis in that is of denying VRS because . 

.. [Defendants were] protecting their money in budget.” [Dkt. No. 49, p. 23]. The 

Opposition also acknowledges “DOR incentive for this adverse decision can be argued 

partly based on budget protections but DOR argued solely on the basis of his disability 

taking twenty years.” [Ich at p. 24]. Plaintiff also asserts ‘DOR policy is to keep budget 

low through discretion thus adversely affecting the plaintiff.” [ItT at p. 25]. Plaintiff 

further alleges that ‘DOR conduct denied services upon arrival to CAbased on

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24
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residency.” [Dkt. No. 58, p. 15]. Plaintiff clearly recognizes that budgetary concerns and 

residential issues were factors in DOR’s decision.

Moreover, DOR counselors exercise discretion in the development of an IPE.

34 C.F.R. § 361.45. An eligible individual does not have “an entitlement to any 

vocational rehabilitation services.” 29 U.S.C. § 723(b)(9); 29 U.S.C. § 722(a)(3)(B). The

1

2

3

4

5

Office of Administrative Hearing’s decision on the matter lists numerous reasons6

Plaintiff was denied a law school IPE,

including that educational training to obtain a Juris Doctor degree is not 
written in [Plaintiffs] IPE, that [Plaintiff] took over 20 years to complete 
the graduate degree he holds in history, that [Plaintiff] already possesses 
the necessary education and skill sets to obtain competitive, gainful 
employment, that further educational training is not necessary for 
[Plaintiff] to secure entry level employment, and that [Plaintiff] has not 
conducted an exhaustive search of the job market.2

[Dkt. No. 15, Exh. A,p. 26]. Although Plaintiff disagrees with the ultimate finding, [Dkt.

No. 49, p. 14], he does not dispute that those were the findings made by OAH, which

recognizes the discretion DOR may exercise in such decisions. The OAH decision clearly

notes the several reasons for DOR’s decisions, which Plaintiff acknowledges.

Based on the allegations and attached documents in the FAC and Oppositions, it

appears there were a variety of reasons for Defendants to arrive at their decision. As

such, Plaintiff has not sufficiently alleged he was denied program benefits “solely” by

of his disability, and thus he fails to state a claim for violation of Section 504 and

could not do so if leave to amend were granted. See Duvall. 260 F.3d at 1135. Due to the

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 reason

20

21

22

23 2 This document was attached to the FAC so the Court may properly consider it as part 
of the pleadings on a motion to dismiss. Ritchie. 342 F.3d at 908; Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c).24
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fact that all claims must be dismissed without leave to amend, the Court declines to 

address Defendants’ other arguments in support of dismissal at this time.

1

2

IV. LEAVE TO AMEND3

Plaintiffs claims against Defendants are dismissed without leave to amend. All 

Section 1983 against Defendants are barred by sovereign immunity. As such, allowing 

leave to amend would be futile. Further, Plaintiff was already granted the opportunity 

to amend, and still failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. Plaintiff has 

provided no information to convince the Court that further leave to amend would cure 

any of the identified deficiencies. If anything, additional information provided by 

Plaintiff in the Oppositions, such as the recognition that many factors were at play in 

DOR’s decision, only serves to further undermine the viability of Plaintiffs claims. 

Plaintiff has failed to state any claim for violation of a constitutional or federally 

protected right. Disagreement with a state official alone does not state a cognizable 

claim. Leave to amend will not cure the deficiencies and is not recommended.

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

V. CONCLUSION15

For the foregoing reasons, it is recommended that the District Judge issue an 

Order (1) accepting this Report and Recommendation; (2) granting Defendants’ Motions 

to Dismiss [Dkt. Nos. 43, 53] without leave to amend; and (3) dismissing all claims 

against the State of California, California DOR, Ignacio Alegre, Lechelle Brueggeman, 

Erica Frees, Sherri Han-Lam, and Sheila Truong.

16

17

18

19

20

IT IS SO ORDERED.21

Dated: January 4, 202122

_______/s/ Autumn D. Spaeth__________
THE HONORABLE AUTUMN D. SPAETH 
United States Magistrate Judge

23

24

14
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1 .Edward. Avila 

2807 Honolulu Drive 

Weslaco, Texas 78596 

(956)246-3903 

avilaedwardl 972@gniail.com 

Plaintiff in Pro Se

2

3

4

5
-■f

6
.1
7

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

8

9

IP

11
Case No.:
8:I9-CV-00613-JVS-ADSx 
PLEADING
Motion Fed Rules Civil Procedures 24 (b)(3), 
Delay or Prejudice, in exercising its 
discretion, the court must consider whether 
the Intervention will (did) unduly delay or 
prejudice the adjudication of the original 
parties’ rights.

Edward Avila,12

13 Plaintiff,

14 vs.

15

16 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al 

 Defendant.17

18

19

20 Introduction

21

1. Issue is, defendant, The Great State of California -failed to abide by the 'Tom Bane Civil 

Rights Act therefore indirectly committing a violation of Federal Rules and Civil Procedure 24 

(b)(3) by inaction (hence forth known in this document as FRCP 24 (b)(3). Rule,.does not allow 

for interference that would unduly delay or prejudice the adjudication of die original parties' 

rights. In action is action and upon notifying the defendant ofifie interference via response to 

motion to dismiss, the defendant failed to uphold the law. The inaction of the California Attorney 

General to uphold the Tom Bane Civil Rights Act 52.1 (b) abused its power resulting in Plaintiff

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1

mailto:972@gniail.com


suffering unduly delay and prejudice the adjudication resulting in tolling.
(https://legmfo.legislattire,ca-gov/faces/codes__dispia3'Section.xihtmJ?lawCode=CrV&sectionNiim

—52.1.)

•1

2

3

4

5

Statement of Facts&

7

Plaintiff informed the court and the defendant of the harassment received by indaws who 

in turn were not held accountable thus leading to a series of events that led to tolling; Several 

police reports dictating the misdemeanor vandalisms that plaintiff endured and an admission by 

one in-law was submitted to the, California Attorney General and we7 plaintiff and his family, 

were informed that such action, was a family matter by Santa Ana Police Department The 

inaction of the California Attorney General emboldened the in-laws to escalate the situation 

whereby the plaintiff had to flee out of necessity. Plaintiff suffered assault in front of his wife 

and children. Plaintiffs’ in-law felt compelled to protect their mother, plaintiff s. mother-in-law 

who. suffers from medical condition that put her at high risk from death if contracting covid 19 

and due to the crowded living condition during the time of pandemic, approached pl aintiff 

through his two fists at plaintiffs face then, raised his two middle fingers inches from plaintiff $ 

face stating, “you guys have to move.” Plaintiff and his family believed his in-law intended: to 

cause harmful contact. The plaintiff and his farai ly reasonably believed such harmful contact 

thus causing apprehension. Just prior to such, plaintiff in communication with resident homeless 

person, who would frequent the Seven Eleven liquor stare at the end of his street was informed 

by the homeless person that the battery the plaintiff sufEhred.oii 9/11/2020 was. committed at the 

behest of plaintiffs in-laws, “your in-laws were happy you got beat up ”

8 2.
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
23

Rule, this Motion FRCP 24 (b)(3) is not timely due to tolling,.plaintiff fled with his 

family out of the crowded conditions and apprehension of assault and battery. Plaintiff, having 

nowhere else to go, fled to-anther state, Texas. “California Civil Rights Act 52.1 (b) states the

26 3.

27

28

2
r*n.

https://legmfo.legislattire,ca-gov/faces/codes__dispia3'Section.xihtmJ?lawCode=CrV&sectionNiim


Attorney General... may bring other appropriate civil action for injunctive and other appropriate, 

equitable relief in. the name of the people of the State .of California/’ California department of 

Rehabilitation, the State of California denied plaintiff access to law school violating 1983 as 

noted in Gregory C. Mallett Plaintiff-appellant, v. Wisconsin Division, of Vocational 

Rehabilitation and Judy Rmorman-nunnery, Defendants-appellees, 130 F-3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1997). 

Plaintiff would not have been forced into overcrowding conditions: that lead to the series of 

events that brings plaintiff here* requesting tolling through motion 24 (b)(3). No w comes 

defendant, California Attorney General, the state, abusing their power through in action by 

allowing the actions of a third party that is none soluble thus places the plaintiff in a position of 

delay and prejudice of adjudication, (Exhibit A, plaintiff resubmits to the court the recording of 

conversation with' State of California through its employee, who clearly states permission, to 

appeal, denial of services due to budget, and a denial of plaintiff Ms right to .record thus a 

violation of .Plaintiff s First Amendment.) The notification from the homeless person as to prior 

battery onto the plaintiff at the behest of his in-laws is taken as heresy but the denial of services 

due to budge is fact and hereby submitted in this Motion 24 (b)(3) as Lodged ExMbit A.

1

.2

3

4

5-

6

7

■8

9
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14

15

16

17

18

Conclusion19

20

4. For the forgoing reasons, Plaintiffs respectfully lodges with the court (Exhibits A) and 

requests the court to rule on motion 24 (b)(3).

21

22

23

Declaration2-4

25

I, Edward Avila, declares under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on July 2^, 2021.

2.6 5.

27

28
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2
My 2Sfc 2021.3

4

Edward Avila5
Bn Pro Se6

7

8
9

10 THE STATE OP CALIFORNIA.

11 Julia A. Clayton

California Department of Justice 

Office of the Attorney General 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suitel 1000 

San. Francisco, CA 94102
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f ifoskr.n 1 "pC 7 jfcfrT
county where the mailing described below took place.

i25
j which is located in the

26
27

28

Revised: August 201 )■
Pri>««rW t\\i Pi//jLV /Vwitr/j/* 1



/ /

V?V/i i served the documents) described as:On
i (daloofnJaiJhM*)2

(fl&j-'xQ}i 3W/ia’) £333
(fisf lie names of dm dncumcAts yen* are mailing)

4 $±16v\
5

6 s
\r\ htoonf-h or opfiGSiriox to wc-h f> y?i n! I

xio ocsp.qI fi rrfpir8

9 kln-ruis. (>f X'wDrC p? Cga.")A^.;.
-itO-'f rM*t/r} 'f&m pPy fj.ZZtO £.41 ilea 4^, Mi & )

^ c>4 1/ 5 > Pc^f;c,7
on all interested parties in this action by placing

v~
) i10

u
a true and correct copy thereof in 

a .sealed envelope, with first-lass postage prepaid thereon, and deposited said
envelope in the United States mail at. or in \ X_____________ ,

addressed-to:
Jtjf'r. il.Lkvkri vU? Afrj~>w (name)

dlR fX,r>f TWi^ .Tl^jf-aladclre^)

(xcidiU', fn'i-? rffe?. A tit?

1.2

13

14
{city nod slate of mailing)

15

~.j *At gP fPsrf-________
3X5 iP-Pgtnpjv -Sj-rgaf
fifAre 35 -13 4

16 (name)

(Address)17
-tS S (address)18 (address)

\
hr: kbr-;^ fccsnt3cr> f£?\ A! ud. h I^r.. W>, rJ\ $nO j -X. ~_____ (address)

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct
/ /

Executed on / 7/ X. /
/(date)

(address)19
3332-

20

21

TV/22. at {.&)&.«*!& £.0 s
f (city and state ofsjgning)23

AZl
(sign)

&L*"24
\TrlUV.fnA. &. /(L25. v/ t

(print-name)
2-6

27

28

7
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U. S. Department of Justice

Charming D. Phillips 
Acting United States Attorney

. District ofCoIumb iq

Judiciary Center 
555 Fourth -Street. frHV 
Washington,. DC 20530

August3,2.021
BY 1UEGULAR MAIL
Edward David Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, TX 7.8596

RE: Improper Service

Dear Sir / Madam,

Om-Qffice recently received papers, from you concerning a pending legal action or matter. 
We are returning your correspondence because it w;as sent to our Office in error. Our Office does 
not have jurisdiction o ver the case or matter to which your papers pertain.

If you are attempting to serve the United States or its agencies, officials., Or employees 
under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(i)(I )(A) or other similar provision, you should serve your 
papers on the U,S.. Attorney’s Office for the judicial district in which your case is pending. Our 
Officeis not authorized to acceptservicc of papers pertaining to actions filedoutside of our judicial 
district (i.e.T the District ofCoiumbia).

Also, please note that our Office is. not authorized to accept papers, required to be sent to 
or served on the Attorney General of the United States or oilier federal agencies, corporations, 
officers, or employees. See, e.g., Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(i)(l)(B)s 4(i)(2), 4(i)(3J; To the extent that you 
are attempting to serve the U.S. Attorney General., your mailing must, be sent by registered or 
certified mail to:. U.S. Department of Justice, 950 Pennsylvania- Avenue, NW, Washington,. DC 
20530-0001.

Ultimately, your mailing directed to the U.S. Attorney’s Office for the District of Columbia 
was insufficient to effect proper service on the United States in this case or matter.

Sincerely,

CHANGING D. PHILLIPS 
Acting United States Attorney

■'? • i

/ ' \i . -By:
BRIAN P. HUDAK 
Acting Chief,. Civil Division



AO'440 (Ret'. OG’l 2) Summons in a CivllAclion

United States District Court
for (he

)
)
)
}
)Phiiriijfis) A

Civil Action No.v. )
.)
)
)

Ste-fe: <<* )
Defendairtfs)

SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

’ t o; (D.cfrntbml 'x audit' and address) y officeVS /4f
,S S-f- hi ^

QPf>C

PC 10S3Ole>y) J/

A lawsuit has been filed against you.

Withi n 21. days a tier service of this summons on you (not counting the day you received it.) — or 60 days if you 
are the United States or a United States agency, or an officer or employee of the United States described inFed. R. Civ. 
?. 12 (a)(2) or (3) —- you must serve an the plaintiff An answer to the attached complaint or a motion under Rule 12 of 
the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. The answer or motion must be served on the plaintiff or plaintiffs attorney, 
whose name and address are: fcJiJOfzff AfA 

2$07 }fa&U>(v Dr 

UJ&lcrCO jf>c &

If you fail to respond, judgment by default will be enteredagainstyou for the relief demanded in the complaint. 
You also must file your answer of motion with the.court.

CLERK. OF COURT

Date:
'Signature of Clerk or Deputy Clerk



A.0 440 (Rfrv. ,06/12) Summons:Inti Civil Action'(Pagc-2)

Ci vil Action No.

PROOF OF SERVICE
(Tftis section should not befiled with the court unless required by Fed. R. Civ. ?, 4 (i))

i/5 htfernt-yThis summons for /name of iiid/idiuriun&tiHt', (f any). 
was received by me on (date) 7 / *// 3* /

□ I personally served the summons on (he individual at (place)
on (date) ;or

left the summons at the.individ.uars residence or usual place of abode with (m7SVC)

. a person of suitable age and discretion who insides there, 
f and mailed a copy to the individual’s last known address; or'<taKI 7AvA /on

. who is* & l served .the summons on tame of individual)
designated by law to accept sendee of process on behalf of (mmc.uf organization)

on (dura) ; or

□ 1 returned the summons unexecuted because : or

O Other fspcdfi):

for services,. for a total of Sfor travel andSMy fees arc S 0.00

I declare under penalty of peijury that this information is tm.ev

Server's signature

4-A^ ('primed name alid titleO —t_

Server's address

Additional information regarding attempted service, etc:



STATE OF CALIFORNIA- DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
Government Claim Form 
DGS ORJM 06 (Rev. 05/2016)

For Office Use Only

Government Claims Program
Office of Risk and Insurance Management
Department of General Services
P.O. Box 989052, MS 414
West Sacramento, CA 95798-9052

1-800-955-0045 * www.dgs.ca.gov/orirn/Programs/GovernmentCIaims.aspx
Clear Form Print Form

isyourclaim complete? ______________ _________________ _
0 Include a check or money order for $25 payable to the State ofCaKfomia.

Complete ajl sections relating to this claim and sign the form. Please print ortype a!) information,
0 1 Attach copies of any documentation, that supports your claim. Please do not submitoriginals.

Claimant information Use name of,business or entity If claimant is hot an ihdMduai
Tel: (956)246-390321 . Avila Edward

MlFirst NameLast name 3 Email: avil3edward1:972@gmail.com

92703| CA4 1621 W. Cubfaon Street Santa Ana
Slate ZipCity.Mailing Address

5 Inmate or patient number, If applicable; N/A
| If Yes, please give date of birth:Is the claimant under 18? N/A6

7 N/A
If you are an insurance company claiming subroaation.Dlease provide votrrmsured's name in section 7.

8 OAH No. 201871120
if your .claim re/afes to anotoer claim or claimant, please provide the claim dumber or clatmanfs name in section 8.
Attorney or Representative Information

10 TeL'956-246-3903D9 Avila Edward
Mi 11 Email:FirstNameLast name

j CA 92703Sant Ana12 1.621 W. Cubbon St.
State ZipCityMailing Address.

13 Relationship to claimant Plantiff

Claim Information Please add attachments as necessary
O Yes Qno IF No, skip to Step 15.14 Is your claim for a stale-dated warrant (uncashed check)?

State agency that issued the warrant:
Dollar amount of warrant: l Date of issue;

MM/DD/YYYYWarrant number
Date of lncident'12/20/201815

QYes
O Yes

©No
QNq

Was the incident more than six months ago?
If YES, did you attach a separate sheet with an explanation for the late filing?
State agencies Or employees against whom this claim isfiled:
Department of Rehabilitation

16

17 Dollar amount of claim: 2,736,550 •*
OLimited gevB case ($25,000 or less).
©Non-limtled civil case (Qver$25,OQO)

If the amount is more than $10,000/indicate the type of 
civil case:
Explain how.you calculated the amount:
United States Department of Labor mediums pay for lawyer Is $119,250 x 20 years 
Adjusted for Interest at x.03 anually 
Lossof Grants at $56,0Q01or five years
Breach of cohtract-to make me whole fom loss of furture earning is $2,385,000x0.03% +$280,000 
total: $2,736,550 cdmpensitpry damages + unspecified punitive damages

nnc hrim ns d&w & rJ.e.

http://www.dgs.ca.gov/orirn/Programs/GovernmentCIaims.aspx
mailto:972@gmail.com


•••

18 Location of the incident
Department of Rehabilitation
Orange/Santa Ana Branch Office
790 the City Drive. Suite 110, Orange, CA, 92868

19 Describe the specific damage or injury:
Breach of Contract, * A party wiB be liable only if a failure to reach ultimate agreement respited from a breach on 
that party's obligation fa negotiate or to negotiate in good faith. * Copeland v. Basking Robins U.S.A.
Department of Rehabilitation, entered info a contract and then breeched the contract through Closure citing (OCR, 
title 9. Section 7179(a) and (b){2) and 7179.3(a)(6)(4). Thus to make me. whole I am seeking joss of future earning, 
loss grant opportunity, and punitive damages under the 1973 Rehabilitation Act and violatfon of my Civil Rights.

Explain the circumstances that led to the damage orinjury:
Department of Rehabilitation entered into a contract.lEP underthe 1973: Rehabilitation Act and presented an Undue 
Influence for an IEP on Aug, 22.2017, that kept me from seeking Law School. I was admitted to Law School and 
filed OAK No. 2018p71i2p.Persuentto court order in negotiation of a new IEP, .foe Department ofRshabHWon 
Managerarfa Councilor failed to negotiate in good faith and.even conspired to verbaly attack me. f recorded this 
IEP meeting under California Education Code section 56341.1{g)(1) and 1973 Rehab, Act with sufficient notice.

20

Explain why you believe the state is responsible for the damage orinjury:
California Department of Rehabilitation failed to negotiate in good faith and breached the IEP contract by 
implimentirsg State Of California Closure Report-Not Rehabilitated PR229B (Rev. 07/17) in addition'to violating my 
.tivil rights thus owes me a dirty to make me whole.

21

O Yes22 Does the claim involve a state vehicle? ©No
if YES, provide the vehicle license number, if known:

Auto Insurance information
23l

Name of Insurance Carrier

Mailing Address City Stale Tip
Policy Number: Tel:
Are you the registered owner of the vehicle? OYes QNo
If NOi state name of owner:
Has a claim been fifed with your Insurance carrier, or will it be filed?
Have you received any payment for this damage cr Injury?

Q Yes QNo
OYes ONo

If yes, what amount did you receive?
Amount of deductible, if any:
Claimant’s Drivers License Number: Vehicle License Number:
Make of Vehicle: i fyfodei: [Year:
Vehicle ID Number:

Notice and Signsiure
24 I declare under penalty of perjuiy under the laws of the State of California that all the information I have 

provide fa -ind cojtcc11o the best of my information and belief. I further understand that if! have
provided information that is false, intentionally incomplete, or misleading l may be charged with afeiony
puntshflrifa hl< <tn frt F.-it re *n frirtir* ftfifrAw **nst/f*t* -ft "iST. f

| Date;
___  Signature of cfaimsnt or Representative____ Printed Name __
25 Mail mis form and di attachments with the $25 fifing fee orthe “'Ring Fee Waiver Request' to: Gcvorr^r.o^i Chirrs Program.

p-0. Bos 989052, MS 414, West Sacramento. GA 95798-9052. Forms can also be delivered to the Office of Risk and 
fota.*ronee Management, 707 3rd strast, 1st Rocir ORIM, West Sacramento, CA 96603.

rw-sQ-ns;:.: .y. nof *;
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.»WUMTED STATES WESLACO

109 If BORDER AVB 
WESLACO r U 78596-9938 

(800)275-8777WESLACO
109 N BORDER AVE 

WESLACO. TX 785S6-:9998 
(800)275-8777

08/13/2023 13:45 PI

Oty Unit 
Price

Product PH ac '1/2021 02:14 PM

Produc Price Priority Mai IS 2-Day 1 
Flat Rate Env

WashiFigton. DC 20530 
Flat Rate
Expected Delivery Date 

Tue 08/17/2021 
Certified Mail® 

iracking Hi
70203290000051044122

$7- 95

0.00
J^ Ncin^sr; 139s1SskC#JT'A 1$ 5^F} 

■ 5 in x 5.5 in
//Rental. Period: 3 Month Pay As You £ 
Rental Start Date: 05/06/2021 
[Next Renewal Date: 07/31/202! /
fyey Fee /

Keys Delivered: 2 /
Keys Ordered: 0 /

$3,6t

Retttm Receipt 
Tracking if:.

S5S0 9402 (>644 1060- 2473: 03

$2.8-(
$0,00

$14.«Total
Total $0.QD

priority Mail© 3-Day t 
Fiat Rate Ehv

Los Ahgeles, CA S0012 
Flat Rate
Expected Del ivery Date 

Tue 08/17/2021 
Tracking #:

9505 5156 1198 1225 5736 80 
Insurance

Up to $50.DO included

$7.9!
AGrand Total: $0.0 J \

i**sr**#*x*>:***JOt**;w***xsifK**a'>:*3r**tec.****jt**it
USpS is experiencing Unprecedented volume 

increases and liroited employee 
availability due to the impacts of 

OOVI9-19. We appreciate your patience. 
xvrx**x**.**xx**xxx*xfc*k**xjt****xx*xxjrihl:»!*x*'

Preview your Wail 
Track your Packages 
Sign up for FREE @ 

https * //I nforraeddel f very. usps. com
All sales.final on stamps and postage. 
Refunds for guaranteed services only'. 

Thank you for yoiir business.

—futF^expeH etice.
*ta?experfemce.com/PQs 

code with-your racmls device.

/

$0:0i
Xv

* Total $7.9!V
\ Priority Hai18 2-Day 1 

Flat Rate Env
San Francisco, CA 34102 
FI St: Rate
Expected Del i very Date 

Hon 08/16/2021 
Tracking #:

9505 5156 1193 1225 5736 97 
Insurance

Up to.$50..00 included

\ $7.9!

$0.0f
Tel 1 'Us- Totai $7.9!Go to: 

or scan
Grand Total:

Debit .Card Remitted 
Card Name: VISA 
Account fh XXXXXXXXXXXX6Q91 
Approval #: 010822 
Transaction fh 344 
Receipt H: 034852 
.Debit Card.Purchase: $30.30 
AID: AOpOOT 0980840 
AL; -US.DEBj..
PIN: Verified

$30.3f

$30.3t

Chipor call 1-800-410-7420.

*j:*ar***** *.******•«*?. *»>c*x«*>.:*3t*xx'**'*±***»:J;-.
USPS is expertencing unprecedented volume 

increases anil limited employee 
availability due to'the- i,reacts of 

00VID-19. We appreciate your patience.
x*x*x*x***5r***atii^x*x*»!j:*xxxxxx;*x****j:x*.:<:*i

Text your tracking nuaib&r tc 28777 (2USPS!
to get tiie [ atest status. Standard Messag*

.and Data rates ittay apply.. You may also 
visit tfww.usps-hero USPS: Tracking or call 

1-800-222-1831.

UFN: 489535-0596 . .
Receipt fc 840-57800363-3-4826302-1 
Clerk: 08



r ummDsmms
o

WESLACO
109 N BORDER AVE. 

WESLACO, TX 78596-9998 
(800)275-8777

WESLACO .
109 N BORDER AVE 

WESLACO, TX 78596-9998 
(800)275-8777

10:59 AH05/08/2021 10:59 AM

Otv Unit Pri;oe 
Price

05/22/2021
•tttV . Unit

Price
PriceProduct Product

Priority Mall® 2-Day 1 
Flat-Rate Env

San Francisco., CA 94102 
Flat Rate
Expected Delivery Date 

Tub 05/11/2021
r Iracioing-#:------------------------- -—-
^<^9505 5156 1198 1128 5466.37 

tnSgpgnD-: —"
Up to $t>g.uu mclucjecf

$7.95 $7.95Priority Mai
Flat Rate &iv \

Sanirancisco, CA 64102 >
Flat Rate . .
Expected Delivery Date 
/ Tue 05/25/2021 

/Tracking #:
9505 5156: 1199 1142 4297 Vi

$0.00 / Insurance
1 Up to $50.00 fncluded

$0:0

i$7,95Total $7,95j

■ *?> i
Tcjtal

$26.35PM Express 2-Day 
Flat Rate Env

Los. Angeles., CA 90032 
Flat Rate 
Signature. Waiver 
Schedul6d Del ivery Date 

Mon 05/10/2021 03:00 PM 
Mbney Back Guarantee 
Tracking #:________

1 Prjiortty Mails 2-Day 1 
Fllat Rate Env 

1 San Francisco, CA 94319 
\ Rat Rate
\ Expected Delfvery Date 
\ Tue 05/25/2021 
Yrackfng §:
\ 9505 5156 1199 1142 4297 24 
Insurance

to $50.00 included

\
1 I

i
•/

/
.00

143022!
$0.00 

$25 ..35

f insurance 
TotaP^^S-I

$7,95Total.OQ^ncluded

$15.90

$20.00
-$4.10

Grand Total:
Grand Total

Cash
Change.

$34.30 Gash
Changejsg-og 

t$15.70
*..i^r^**-s-**i*x*r**'AV/:r.AXx.KXxw*»,.xxw*yxx*7r'xx
USPS is experiencing urprecedented volume 

increases and limitedemployee 
availability due tc the iinpaGts of 

COVIO-19. We -^ppre&icte-jflDur'patieiTce.
x% xxvxtrx x-**** R*S'^x**x***X'*-r-**X**:*'****.».■'**•*'

Text your tracking number to 28777 (2USPS) 
to gat the latest, status. Standard Message 

arid Data rates may apply. You nay also 
visit www.usps.coin USPS Tracking or cal I 

1-800^224811.

Save thLs/receipt as evidence of 
insurance./For irrtortac-tiqn. on filling an 

insurance' claim
https: //www. usps. con/iiel p/cT^i ins.htra

/ Preview your Mail \
/ Track .your' Feckages \

Sign up for FREE 0 
https://informeddelivery,usps.com

All sales, final on stamps and postage. 
Refunds for guaranteed services only. 

Thank you for your business.

xxxx*»-**xA-*****.x*.vex»:ir****xx-f:*:fx*#jrx*r*x*-x*
USPS i:.s experiencing unprecedented volume 

increases and limited employee 
availability due to the impacts of 

COVID-19. We appreciate your patience.
jf**XX***X***XXiC*S;XX«X3t*.4r*XX*XXTt«*5Mni-.**X1C

Text your tracking number to 28777 (2USPS) 
to get the latest status. Standard Message 

and Data rates, may apply. You may also 
visit www,usps.com USPS Tracking or call 

1-SG0-22248U.

Save this receipt -as evidence of 
insurance. For information on filing an 

insurance claim go to 
https- //www .-usps. .cojii/hel p/cl a i ms .htm

Preview your Mai l 
Track your Packages 
Sign up. for .FREE 9 

https:// i nforaedde) i very, usps. com

ATI sales final on stamps and postage. 
Refunds for guaranteed services only. 

Thank, you for ybur business;

Te.) i us about your expert ence.
GO to: (it tps: //pos.ta I expert ence. cum/Pos 

or scan tills code with your mobile device.

■o

Tel!\is about you* gxperience. 
Go to: hftn^rCia, 

or scan this cocie^wHft-
xderTenoe.com/Pos
your mobile device,.

ri

http://www.usps.coin
https://informeddelivery,usps.com
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UMTEDST&TES 9

10914 Border / * "*
WESLACO. TX 7859 

(800)275-87,

WESLACO
109 N BOWER AVE 

WESLACO’ TX 78596-9998 
(800)275-8777

05/11/2021
Product

07/24/2021
Product

10.-35 AM 12:40 PM
Oty Unit 

Price
Oty Unit 

Price
Price Price

Priority Mail® 2-Day i 
Flat Rate Env

Sari Francisco, CA 94102 
Flat Rate
FypertoH fr>Hi<«»ea|t.prt<i

a ;onoi *■—^
/^SSKlnsT: ~
■( 9505 5156 1198 "1131 5475 46
N5ssucagce__

Up To $50*Dll includes--------

Pri ority 1 $7;95 $7.95 $7.95

Priority Mail® 2-DS&J 
FI at. Rate Eny^--"^~ _

Washii^Xonri)ir50530 
Flat^Rate
Ejected Delivery Date 

. / Tue- 07/27/2021 
/Certified Mali®

Tracking if:
l 70203 290000051044115

$7.95
‘‘NT

V
. N.

mJ)Q,.60

Total $7.95X •
eturn Receipt 
\Trackfn.g #:

$2:85
n iority Mail® 3-0ay i 
Fiat Rate Env

Los Angeles. CA .90032 
flat
Expeci.^iie44iF5

Jradony p 
^ 9505 Lt ■
_ Insurance

$7.95.
590-9462-6E44 1060 2472 S7

Total

Priority Mail® 3.-Day 
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1 Edward Avila

2 2507 Honolulu Drive

3 Weslaco^ Texas 78596

4 (956) 246-3903

5 avSaedward 1972@gmai:Lcom 

Plaintiff in Pro Se6
7

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
8

9.
10
11

Case 'No::
8:19-c v-00613-JVS-ADSx 
PLEADING
Morion Fed Rules Civil Procedures 5, 
Contesting Constitutionality of Rules of 
Court, 281XS-C. §§2071-2077

12 Edward Avila,

13 Plaintiff;

14 vs..
15

16 STATE OP CALIFORNIA, et al 

Defendant17

18

1.9

20 Introduction

21

22 1. Tire “Rules of the Court" violate disabled citizens access to the third branch of

government, the Judicial Branch by denying them their first Amendment, die right to a voice.23

24

25 Statement of Facts

2.6

27 2. The rules of the court dictated that the court should provide reasonable accommodations

but tailed to make the courts available to all disabled people.28

1



1
In an effort to improve access by individuals who are deaf ox hearing-impaired 
and persons with other communications disabilities, the Judicial Conference, 
modifying a recommendation of the Court Administration and Cass Management 
Committee, adopted a policy that all federaFcourfs should provide reasonable- 
accommodations to persons with, communications disabilities.
(https://v\'w\v.0c.gov/5ites/defa'ull/files/maienais/24/Ehsability%iO£LEid%2Othe%2
0.Federal%20Cpurts.pdf)

2
3

4

5

.6

7 it is irrational to accept the notion that some disabled people should have a voice and others do 

not. Allowing additional time for plaintiff would not present undue financial or administrative 

hardship as in comparison to the drastic impact that the current rules have in denying plaintiffs 

access to the courts. Plaintiff requests time and half to respond to court asreasonsbfe 

:accoimnodalions to compensate for Ms communication disabilities, (Mtps^AVwwdsc.gov/our- 

ihipact/publications/other-puh3icatic>ns-and-reports,5ustice-gap-

report?fbclid—I'wAR3dGAslJISnH75QkkS7T7JKg3TeSCruRh90TG4UV'\vTyiiBPOPcjllKkhLU

8

9

10

11

12

13

14 Y>
15

16 3. Plaintiff did not have a voice in. Federal Court under Federal Court Rules. The Federal

Court accepts and acknowledges the Plaintiff has a disability and has a right to reasonable 

accommodations. .Plaintiff did not receive time and half to respond to court therefore leaving 

important details out of his briefs due to his disability in communication. Denial, of plaintiff s 

voice constitutes denial of plaintiffs' United States Constitutional Right under his First 

Amendment.

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 - Conclusion
24.

25 For the forgoing .reasons, Plaintiff's respectfully'lodges with the Court (Exhibits A;) 
frse^e&fa W/* fn

4.
2:6'

27

23

2

https://v/'w/v.0c.gov/5ites/defa'ull/files/maienais/24/Ehsability%25iO%c2%a3LEid%252Othe%252


Declaration1

2

5. L Edward Avila, declares under penalty' of law that the foregoing h true and correct. 

Executed on July 2^, 2021.
3

4

5.

6

7
July 2^ 20218

fJLJL9

10 Edward Avila

11 En Pro Se

12

13

14

1:5 THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
16 Julia A; Clayton 

California Department al'Justice 

Office of the Attorney General 

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite! 1000 

San Francisco, CA 94102

17

18

19

20

21

22

23 US Attorney Office, 

555 4th St N’Wr 

Washington, DC 20530

24

25

2 6

27

28

3
A ( I »IH
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2

3

4
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6
7
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9
1.0
11
12
13
14
15
16
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18

20
'21
22

2:3
24
25

Exhibit A26
27

28
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21-55712

Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, TX 78596



Case: 21-55712,10/15/2021, ID: 12259014, DktEntry: 6, Page 1 of 1

FILEDUNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

OCT 15 2021FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
21-55712EDWARD AVILA, No.

Plaintiff-Appellant, D.C. No.
8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS 
Central District of California, 
Santa Ana

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; et al.,
ORDER

Defendants-Appellees.

Before: McKEOWN, W. FLETCHER, and BYBEE, Circuit Judges.

A review of the record and appellant’s response to this court’s July 14, 2021

order to show cause demonstrates that this court lacks jurisdiction over this appeal

because the May 25,2021 notice of appeal was not filed within 30 days after the

district court’s judgment entered on February 10,2021 or the post-judgment order

entered on April 12, 2021. See 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a); United States v. Sadler, 480

F.3d 932, 937 (9th Cir. 2007) (requirement of timely notice of appeal is

jurisdictional); see also Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007) (court lacks

authority to create equitable exceptions to jurisdictional requirement of timely

notice of appeal). Consequently, this appeal is dismissed for lack of jurisdiction.

All pending motions are denied as moot.

DISMISSED.

MF/Pro Se



FILEDUNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

JUL 14 2021FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

21-55712No.EDWARD AVILA,

D.C. No.
8:19-cv-00613 - JVS-ADS 
Central District of California, 
Santa Ana

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; et al,
ORDER

Defendants-Appellees.

The district court’s judgment was entered on the docket on February 10, 

2021. Appellant filed a timely tolling motion pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil 

Procedure 60 on March 8, 2021. See Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4). The district court’s 

order denying appellant’s motion for relief from the judgment was entered on the 

docket on April 12, 2021. Appellant’s notice of appeal was filed in the district 

court on May 25, 2021. Accordingly, the record suggests that this court may lack 

jurisdiction over this appeal because the notice of appeal was not filed within 30 

days after entry of the district court’s judgment or the district court’s post­

judgment order. See 28 U.S.C. § 2107(a); Fed. R. App. P..4(a)(1)(A), 4(c); United 

States v. Sadler, 480 F.3d 932, 937 (9th Cir. 2007) (requirement of timely notice of

appeal is jurisdictional).

Within 21 days after the date of this order, appellant shall move for 

voluntary dismissal of the appeal, or show cause why it should not be dismissed for

CO/Pro Se



lack of jurisdiction. If appellant elects to show cause, a response may be filed 

within 10 days after service of the memorandum.

If appellant does not comply with this order, the Clerk shall dismiss this 

appeal pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 42-1.

Briefing is suspended pending further order of the court.

FOR THE COURT:

MOLLY C. DWYER 
CLERK OF COURT

By: Corina Orozco 
Deputy Clerk 
.Ninth Circuit Rule. 27-7

2CO/Pro Se



21-55712

Edward Avila 
2807 Honolulu Drive 
Weslaco, XX 78596



Office of the Clerk
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Post Office Box 193939 
San Francisco, California 94119-3939 

415-355-8000

<#142

m-sssr
Molly C. Dwyer 
Clerk of Court July 07, 2021

21-55712
8:19-cv-00613 -JVS-ADS
Edward Avila v. State of California, et al

No.:
D.C.No.: 
Short Title:

Dear Appellant/Counsel

A copy of your notice of appeal/petition has been received in the Clerk’s office of 
the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit. The U.S. Court of 
Appeals docket number shown above has been assigned to this case. You must 
indicate this Court of Appeals docket number whenever you communicate with 

this court regarding this case.

Motions filed along with the notice of appeal in the district court are not 
automatically transferred to this court for filing. Any motions seeking relief from 

this court must be separately filed in this court’s docket.

Please furnish this docket number immediately to the court reporter if you place 

order, or have placed an order, for portions of the trial transcripts. The court 
reporter will need this docket number when communicating with this court.

The due dates for filing the parties' briefs and otherwise perfecting the appeal 
have been set by the enclosed "Time Schedule Order," pursuant to applicable 
FRAP rules. These dates can be extended only by court order. Failure of the 
appellant to comply with the time schedule order will result in automatic 

dismissal of the appeal. 9th Cir. R. 42-1.

Appellants who are filing pro se should refer to the accompanying 
information sheet regarding the filing of informal briefs.

an



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FILED
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JUL 07 2021

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

No. 21-55712EDWARD AVILA,

Plaintiff - Appellant, D.C. No. 8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS 

U.S. District Court for Central 
California, Santa Anav.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 

CORRECTIONS AND 
REHABILITATION; IGNACIO 
ALEGRE, Orange County Department 
of Rehabilitation, official capacity; 
LECHELLE BRUEGGEMAN, Orange 
County Department of Rehabilitation, 
official capacity; ERICA M. FREES, 
Orange County Department of 
Rehabilitation, official capacity; 
SHEILA TRONG, Orange County 
Department of Rehabilitation, official 
capacity; SHERIIHAM-LAN, Orange 
County Department of Rehabilitation, 
official capacity,

TIME SCHEDULE ORDER

Defendants - Appellees.

The parties shall meet the following time schedule.

Wed., September 8, 2021 Appellant's opening brief and excerpts of record
shall be served and filed pursuant to FRAP 31 and 

9th Cir. R. 31-2.1.



Appellees' answering brief and excerpts of record 
shall be served and filed pursuant to FRAP 31 and 

9th Cir. R. 31-2.1.

The optional appellant's reply brief shall be filed and served within 21 days of 

service of the appellees' brief, pursuant to FRAP 31 and 9th Cir. R. 31-2.1.

Failure of the appellant to comply with the Time Schedule Order will result in 

automatic dismissal of the appeal. See 9th Cir. R. 42-1.

FOR THE COURT:

MOLLY C. DWYER 
CLERK OF COURT

By: Ruben Talavera 
Deputy Clerk 
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-7

Fri., October 8, 2021



Office of the Clerk
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Post Office Box 193939 
San Francisco, California 94119-3939 

415-355-8000
Molly C. Dwyer 
Clerk of Court

ATTENTION ALL PARTIES AND COUNSEL 
PLEASE REVIEW PARTIES AND COUNSEL LISTING

We have opened this appeal/petition based on the information provided to us by 
the appellant/petitioner and/or the lower court or agency. EVERY attorney and 
unrepresented litigant receiving this notice MUST immediately review the caption 

and service list for this case and notify the Court of any corrections.

Failure to ensure that all parties and counsel are accurately listed on our docket, 
and that counsel are registered and admitted, may result in your inability 1° ,
participate in and/or receive notice of filings in this case, and may also result in the J 

waiver of claims or defenses.

PARTY LISTING:
Notify the Clerk immediately if you (as an unrepresented litigant) or your client(s) 

not properly and accurately listed or identified as a party to the appeal/petition.
To report an inaccurate identification of a party (including company names, 
substitution of government officials appearing only in their official capacity, or 
spelling errors), or to request that a party who is listed only by their lower court 
role (such as plaintiff defendant/movant) be listed as a party to the appeal/petition 

appellee or respondent so that the party can appear in this Court and submit 
filings, contact the Help Desk at http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/cmecf/feedback/ or 
send a letter to the Clerk. If you or your client were identified as a party to the 
appeal/petition in the notice of appeal/petition for review or representation 
statement and you believe this is in error, file a motion to dismiss as to those 

parties.

COUNSEL LISTING:
In addition to reviewing the caption with respect to your client(s) as discussed 
above, all counsel receiving this notice must also review the electionic notice of 
docket activity or the service list for the case to ensure that the correct counsel are

are

as an

http://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/cmec


V listed for your clients. If appellate counsel are not on the service list, they must file 
a notice of appearance or substitution immediately or contact the Clerk's office.

NOTE that in criminal and habeas corpus appeals, trial counsel WILL remain as 
counsel of record on appeal until or unless they are relieved or replaced by Court 
order. See Ninth Circuit Rule 4-1.

REGISTRATION AND ADMISSION TO PRACTICE:
Every counsel listed on the docket must be admitted to practice before the Ninth 
Circuit AND registered for electronic filing in the Ninth Circuit in order to remain 
or appear on the docket as counsel of record. See Ninth Circuit Rules 25-5(a) and 
46-1.2. These are two separate and independent requirements and doing one does 
not satisfy the other. If you are not registered and/or admitted, you MUST, within 7 
days from receipt of this notice, register for electronic filing AND apply for 
admission, or be replaced by substitute counsel or otherwise withdraw from the 

case.

If you are not registered for electronic filing, you will not receive further notices of 
filings from the Court in this case, including important scheduling orders and 
orders requiring a response. Failure to respond to a Court order or otherwise meet 

established deadline can result in the dismissal of the appeal/petition for failure 
to prosecute by the Clerk pursuant to Ninth Circuit Rule 42-1, or other action 

adverse to your client.

If you will be replaced by substitute counsel, new counsel should file a notice of 
appearance/substitution (no form or other attachment is required) and should note 

\ that they are replacing existing counsel. To withdraw without replacement, you 
must electronically file a notice or motion to withdraw as counsel from this 

\ appeal/petition and include your client's contact information.

To register for electronic filing, and for more information about Ninth Circuit 
CM/ECF, visit our website at http://www.ca9.uscourts.gOv/cmecf/#sectiom 

registration.

To apply for admission, see the instructions and form application available on our 
website at https://www.ca9.uscourts.gov/attomeys/.

an
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FILEDUNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

JAN 11 2022FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

No. 21-55712EDWARD AVILA,

D.C. No.
8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS 
Central District of California, 
Santa Ana

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; et al.,
ORDER

Defendants-Appellees.

Before: McKEOWN, W. FLETCHER, and BYBEE, Circuit Judges.

Appellant’s motion for reconsideration (Docket Entry No. 8) is denied. See

9th Cir. R. 27-10.

No further filings will be entertained in this closed case.

f
MF/Pro Se



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FILED
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAN 19 2022

MOLLY C. DWYER, CLERK 
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS

EDWARD AVILA, No. 21-55712

Plaintiff - Appellant, D.C. No. 8:19-cv-00613-JVS-ADS
U.S. District Court for Central 
California, Santa Anav.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; et al.,
MANDATE

Defendants - Appellees.

The judgment of this Court, entered October 15, 2021, takes effect this date. 

This constitutes the fonnal mandate of this Court issued pursuant to Rule

41(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.

FOR THE COURT:

MOLLY C. DWYER 
CLERIC OF COURT

By: David J. Vignol 
Deputy Clerk 
Ninth Circuit Rule 27-7


